Oakland City Planning Commission

STAFF REPORT

Case File Number PLN21186

March 2, 2022

Location:

1780 Telegraph Avenue and 1749 Broadway (through-lot and
building between Broadway & Telegraph Avenue) (See map on
the reverse)

Assessor Parcel Number:

008 07402900

Proposal | To establish a bar (Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial Activity)
requiring a Type 48 license in a vacant ground floor commercial space
which was formerly occupied by the Here’s How full-service
restaurant and bar. The proposed operating hours are 3:00 PM to 2:00
AM.

Applicant: | Cory Hunt
Phone Number: | (916) 601-1782
Owner: | HPN 1780 Telegraph LLC.

Case File Number:

PLN21186

Planning Permits Required

Major Conditional Use Permit to establish an Alcoholic Beverage
Sales Activity with additional Findings of Public Convenience or
Necessity in an over concentrated area.

General Plan

Central Business District

Zoning

Central Business District Pedestrian Commercial (CBD-P) Zone

Environmental Determination

Exempt, Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines: Existing
Facilities (operation); and Section 15183: Projects Consistent with a
Community Plan, General Plan or Zoning.

Historic Status:

PDHP; OCHS Survey Rating C1+; Uptown Commercial Area of
Primary Importance

City Council district:

3

Status:

Pending

Staff Recommendation:

Approval subject to the attached Conditions

Finality of Decision:

Appealable to the City Council within 10 days.

For Further Information:

Contact project planner Jason Madani at (510) 238-4790 or

jmadani@oaklandca.gov

SUMMARY

The applicant has submitted a request to establish a bar in a 3,424-square foot ground floor space of the
through-lot building located at 1780 Telegraph Avenue and 1749 Broadway, the former location of the Here’s
How full-service restaurant and bar. The proposal would require a Type 48 liquor license from the State
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) which would allow all types of liquor without food
service and prohibiting minors. The proposed bar will have operating hours of 3:00 PM to 2:00 AM. The
project requires a Major Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial
Activity with additional Findings as well as Findings of Public Convenience or Necessity (PCN).

While the project site is located within an area of overconcentration related to crime and ABC licenses, the
proposal will establish a new small business and provide services in the Uptown Retail and Entertainment
Area. The proposal will enhance the vibrancy of Downtown and provide evening and weekend activity.
Based on the Findings and Conditions of Approval, the business is not expected anticipated to lead to
nuisances.

Therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested permit, subject to the Conditions of Approval
included in this report.

Item #3
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PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA DESCRIPTION

The property is in the Uptown neighborhood, with frontages on both Telegraph Avenue and Broadway.
The five-story building is a Potentially Designated Historic and Local Register Property and contributor to
the Uptown Commercial District Area of Primary Importance with a rating of C1+ per the Oakland Cultural
Heritage Survey.

There are two ground floor commercial spaces. One, the project site, is currently vacant but was the location
of the former Here” How restaurant and bar fronting Telegraph Avenue. The other is an optometry business
fronting Broadway. The upper two through fifth floors contain 24 live/work condominiums.

The surrounding uses include offices, bars, limited service restaurants, small-scale retail and the Fox
Theater across the street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to establish a neighborhood bar within the building’s 3,424-square foot, vacant, ground
floor space (Attachment C). The proposed bar would have a Type 48 liquor license from the ABC for on-
site consumption of liquor, beer and wine and with no minors admitted. Hours of operation would be from
3:00 PM - 2:00 AM, Monday-Sunday. The layout would consist of the bar, open area, tables and chairs, a
private room and food preparation area with a maximum occupancy of 49 people. The business would have
15 full-time employees including bartenders, security and bussers. The applicant will continue to use the
existing kitchen but this will be limited to the preparation of garnishes, syrups, and potentially house-made
soda. With a Type 48 license, the applicant will not serve food. However, if patrons desire food, they will
be able to by using a quick response code (QR) code on the bar menu to access items from an adjacent
restaurant and have it delivered directly to the bar.

No exterior changes are proposed. Any request for signage will be handled separately from this application.
There is no on-site parking for the commercial /uses.

The applicant is in the process of applying for the ABC license. The applicant voluntarily agrees to all ABC
and City regulations regarding this activity. The applicant has conducted community outreach by contacting
the tenants, and neighborhood groups including the Neighborhood Crime Prevention Council (NCPC).
Letters of support have been received as noted in the Key Issues and Impacts section of this report.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The property is in the Central Business District land use classification of the General Plan’s Land Use and
Transportation Element (LUTE). The intent of the area is: “to encourage, support, and enhance a mix of
large-scale offices, commercial, urban high-rise residential, institutional, open space, cultural, educational,
arts, entertainment, services, community facilities, and visitor uses.”

The proposal conforms to the LUTE goal of creating an Uptown Retail and Entertainment Area in and
around the Fox and Paramount Theaters by establishing a new small business and providing services in this
specific area. The proposal will enhance the vibrancy of Downtown, provide evening and weekend activity
and is consistent with the following LUTE Policies and Objectives:

Policy I/C1.1 Attracting New Business
The City will strive to attract new businesses to Oakland which have potential economic
benefits in terms of jobs and/or revenue generation.
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Policy 1/C1.8 Providing Support Amenities near Employment Centers
Adequate cultural, social, and support amenities designed to serve Oakland should be provided within close
proximity of employment centers.

Objective I/C3
Ensure that Oakland is adequately served by a wide variety of commercial uses, appropriately sited to

provide for competitive retail merchandising and diversified office uses, as well as personal and
professional services.

Policy 1/C3.2 Enhancing Business Districts.

Retain and enhance clusters of similar types of commercial enterprises as the nucleus of distinctive business
districts, such as the existing new and used automobile sales and related uses through urban design and
business retention efforts.

Policy 1/C3.4 Strengthening Vitality.
The vitality of existing neighborhood mixed use and community commercial areas should be strengthened
and preserved.

Policy I/C3.5 Promoting Culture, Recreation and Entertainment
Cultural, recreational and entertainment uses should be promoted within Downtown ad particularly in the
vicinity of the Fox and Paramount Theaters and Jack London Square.

Policy D5.1 Encouraging Twenty-Four Hour Activity
Activities and amenities that encourage pedestrian traffic during the work week as well as evenings and
weekends should be promoted.

Neighborhood Activity Centers Objective N10
Support and create social, informational, cultural, and active economic centers in the neighborhoods.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The property is in the Central Business District Pedestrian Retail Commercial (CBD-P) Zone. “The intent
of the CBD-P Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central Business District for ground-
level, pedestrian-oriented, active storefront uses. Upper story spaces are intended to be available for a wide
range of office and residential activities.”

The proposal will establish an Alcoholic Beverage Sales Activity within a ground floor commercial space.
The following permit and Findings are required for the proposal. These items are further discussed in the
Key Issues and Impacts section of this report.

Major Conditional Use Permit with Additional Findings

Pursuant to Section 17.58.40 of the City of Oakland Planning Code, a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is
required for Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial Activities. A Major CUP and consideration by the
Planning Commission, is required per Planning Code Section 17.134.020(A)(2).

The additional Findings further ensure a thorough review of Alcoholic Beverage Sales Activities, above
and beyond general CUP findings. The Planning Code requires additional review of these types of activities
to ensure that they do not contribute to alcohol-related nuisances or discourage business attraction.

On February 1, 2000, the Oakland City Council passed Resolution 75490 C.M.S. establishing a “No Net
Increase” policy in the number of Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial Activities in Oakland
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neighborhoods to protect the health, safety and welfare of residents. This resolution states that new off-sale
and on-sale retail alcoholic beverage sales licenses should only be permitted for sites in the Central Business
District or for other circumstances not related to the current proposal. This proposal is consistent with the
Resolution because it is located in the Central Business District, and the applicant will apply for a new Type
48 liquor license.

Findings of Public Convenience or Necessity

This proposal also requires Findings of Public Convenience or Necessity. These Findings, modeled on
State Findings, are required for Alcoholic Beverage Sales to be established in an over-concentrated area.
The subject site is in Census Tract 4028 where seven ABC licenses exist (down from 28 in 2020) and where
more than four is considered over-concentrated in comparison to tracts Countywide (ABC data). This
Census Tract contains one #47 (restaurant with liquor, beer and wine), two #48’s (bar), two #23’s (beer
manufacturer, one #9 (beer and wine importer), and one #17 (beer and wine wholesaler)®.

"Alcoholic beverage license over-concentrated areas" also mean a police beat with crime rates that exceed
the City median by twenty (20) percent or more in comparison to Citywide rates (Oakland Police
Department data). The site is within Police Beat 4X: an area where 5,540 reported crimes were reported,
(Attachment D) which is more than the 898 which is considered an over-concentrated.

In an over-concentrated area, Findings of Public Convenience or Necessity (PCN) are required to be met
for Alcoholic Beverage Sales to be established. A more detailed discussion of the over-centration issues is
in the Key Issues and Impacts section of this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines categorically exempts specific types of
projects from environmental review. Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines exempts projects
involving the operation and licensing of existing private facilities. The proposal for the on-site sale of
alcoholic beverages in an existing space with no exterior changes would constitute operation of an existing
private facility. Finally, on a separate and independent basis, CEQA Guidelines Section 15183, Projects
Consistent with a Community Plan, General Plan or Zoning, is also applicable as described in the General
Plan and Zoning sections above. The project is, therefore, not subject to further environmental review.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS
Analysis of Overconcentration

Crime rates may be a function of areas within the Beat that are dispersed from and not clustered around the
project site; statistics for a 500-foot radius over four weeks show crimes dispersed from the site, and none
involving alcohol (Attachment D).

Furthermore, when operated as a bar, alcohol sales are typically not problematic for establishments with
late closing times when located Downtown. PCN Findings consider variety, economic benefits, and
whether alcoholic beverage sales are typical for the establishment type. As conditioned, this use is not
anticipated to lead to nuisances as further discussed below.

L https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/licensing-reports/census-tract-authorizations/ and
https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/licensing-reports/licenses-by-census-tract/
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ABC-licensed premises are encouraged in the Uptown District given the entertainment focus. Furthermore,
the Planning Code’s 1,000-foot distance separation and the City Council’s goal of capping the number of
non-restaurant ABC licenses in Oakland does not apply to Downtown. The addition of late-night premises
has brought more people to the area which is generally considered to be an improvement to evening safety
in an urban area. The Uptown District is an appropriate location for a bar, subject to appropriate Conditions
of Approval as described below.

Nuisances and Proposed Conditions of Approval

The previous full-service restaurant use generated a number of issues for the tenants living and working
above including odors, noise, security, and litter.

To address these issues, the applicant has committed to the following (Attachment E):

¢ Elimination of cooking using exhaust;

e Providing sound proofing through West Coast Sound Solutions, who have recommended
installation of acoustic sound panels all across the ceiling to absorb as much sound as possible and
keep the sound from bouncing around;

e Speaker numbers will increase but will be a lower wattage allowing maximum sound coverage with
less powerful speakers;

e Installation of softer furniture and upholstery to absorb sound;

e Providing a security person will be in place Thursday through Sunday whose primary duty aside
from checking identification will be to ensure that patrons do not disrupt neighbors upstairs. This
person will also keep guests from smoking in front of the building or in the garage alcove and direct
them to the BART entrance 150 feet away. Non-compliant patrons will not be allowed into the bar.
This person will be positioned till close;

e Smoking receptacles and signage will be provided;

e Sweeping the sidewalk in front of the building as well as the surrounding area to make sure there
is no debris from their patrons;

e Procedures for misuse of the emergency exit.

Staff has required Conditions of Approval for controls on impacts such as litter, noise and loitering in
addition to the measures noted above. Bar staff would be trained regarding safe practices for selling liquor
including how to recognize a customer that should not be served. Staff would also be trained regarding the
products offered. Additional security personnel will be added to other days if necessary. A Compliance
Hearing after six months of operation is also required if complaints arise.

Letters of Support and Community Outreach

The applicant met with the adjacent neighbors, separately with a couple of tenants, and held a community
meeting just with the tenants to discuss the proposal and hear concerns. The NCPC Beat 4X and a tenant
in the building have provided letters of support (Attachment F).

SUMMARY

The proposal is consistent with the arts and entertainment character of the Uptown District and
complements the entertainment activities nearby Fox and Paramount Theatres. The applicant has
successfully operated other bars in different location. The attached Conditions of Approval impose various
requirements, such as controls on odor, litter and noise, to maintain the compatibility of a neighborhood bar
with the surrounding area. Given these conditions, staff recommends the Planning Commission grant the
request, subject to the attached Conditions of Approval.
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RECOMMENDATIONS: For approvals: 1. Affirm staff’s environmental determination.
2. Approve the Major Conditional Use Permit
subject to the attached Findings and Conditions.

Prepared by:

it W

Jason Madani
Planner 11

Reviewed by:

/ZM’?/
ROBERT MERKAMP
Zoning Manager

Approved for forwarding to the
City Planning Commission:

ED MANASSE , Deputy Director
Bureau of Planning

ATTACHMENTS:

Findings

Conditions of Approval

Project Plans

Area Crime Statistics (Map & Table)
Applicant Response to Nuisances
Letters of recommendation

TMUOw»
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

This proposal meets the required findings under General Use Permit Criteria (OMC Sec. 17.134.050),
Use Permit Criteria for Establishments Selling Alcoholic Beverages (OMC Sec. 17.103.030(A)) and
Findings for Public Convenience or Necessity (OMC Sec. 17.103.030.B.3) under the Oakland
Planning Code (Title 17).

General Use Permit Criteria (OMC Sec. 17.134.050):

A. That the location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed development will be
compatible with and will not adversely affect the livability or appropriate development of abutting
properties and the surrounding neighborhood, with consideration to be given to harmony in scale,
bulk, coverage, and density; to the availability of civic facilities and utilities; to harmful effect, if
any, upon desirable neighborhood character; to the generation of traffic and the capacity of
surrounding streets; and to any other relevant impact of the development.

The proposal for a new bar in an existing building is compatible with the site, the Downtown and the
Uptown entertainment district surroundings. The site is in an area of the City that encourages nightlife
and entertainment, and is near landmark destinations such as the New Parish, the Fox and Paramount
Theaters. The business will enhance the diversity of beverage options in the area and later hours will
add to evening activity along the corridor. While the site is adjacent to residential use above, the
applicant has proposed solution to mitigate the concerns as detailed in the report. These measures as
well as other operating characteristics have been added as Conditions of Approval to ensure no
nuisances are generated. These Conditions will apply to any future operator of the business. The
business is not expected to generate more traffic than is appropriate for a well-served transit-oriented
area, as the site is located near 19" Street BART and along several bus lines

B. That the location, design, and site planning of the proposed development will provide a convenient
and functional living, working, shopping, or civic environment, and will be as attractive as the
nature of the use and its location and setting warrant.

The proposal is in a vacant, commercial space in an existing building located at 1780 Telegraph Avenue
on a through-lot and building between Broadway and Telegraph Avenue. The proposed establishment
will not result in any new exterior construction other than perhaps sighage which is not part of this
permit. The proposal will offer a convenient and attractive business that adds vibrancy and activity to
the area. The floor plan will be a functional environment for bar activities. The bar area will be long
enough to conveniently serve customers, and seating will be accessibly located near the bar. Office,
bathroom, and storage facilities will be located towards the rear of the bar to create an active and
prominent presence on Telegraph Avenue.

C. That the proposed development will enhance the successful operation of the surrounding area in
its basic community functions, or will provide an essential service to the community region.

The project will enhance the synergy of food and beverage services in the Uptown arts and
entertainment district and will complement the activities in the nearby theatres. The proposal will bring
more pedestrians, customers, and foot traffic to the area.

D. That the proposal conforms to all applicable design review criteria set forth in the design review
procedure at Section 17.136.070.

This Finding is not applicable at this time. Should signage and/or exterior improvements be desired in the
future, such projects would require review and approval by the Bureau of Planning.

Page 7
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E. That the proposal conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any other applicable guidelines or criteria, district plan or development control map which
has been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council.

The property is located in the LUTE’s Central Business District land use classification. The intent of the
area is: “to encourage, support, and enhance the downtown areas as a high density mixed use urban center
of regional importance and a primary hub for business, communications, office, government, high
technology, retail, entertainment, and transportation in Northern California.” The proposal conforms to this
intent and to the following Policies of the LUTE:

Objective 1/C3

Policy I/C8 Providing Support Amenities near Employment Centers
Objective 1/C3

Policy 1/C3.5 Promoting Culture, Recreation and Entertainment
Policy D5.1 Encouraging Twenty-Four Hour Activity

The proposal also conforms to the LUTE goal of creating an Uptown Retail and Entertainment Area in and
around the Fox and Paramount Theaters by establishing a new small business and providing services and
entertainment in this specific area. Furthermore, the proposal will enhance the vibrancy of Downtown and
provide evening and weekend activity.

Use Permit Criteria for Establishments Selling Alcoholic Beverages (OMC Sec. 17.103.030(A)):

1. That the proposal will not contribute to undue proliferation of such uses in an area where
additional ones would be undesirable, with consideration to be given to the area’s function and
character, problems of crime and loitering, and traffic problems and capacity;

Unlike commercial districts that do not cater to nightlife and entertainment, this area is intended to
draw patrons to Downtown. Specifically, the LUTE envisions this parcel as part of an Uptown Retail
and Entertainment Area. There is a growing variety of food and beverage establishments in the
immediate vicinity of the project site, and the addition of a new bar will only serve to further invigorate
the success of the entertainment district. As discussed above, the City’s “No Net Increase Goal”
(Resolution 75490 C.M.S.) which discourages new licenses, exempts the Downtown area in order to
realize a lively entertainment district.

Furthermore, there have been no police calls related to these businesses. Based on operations of this type
of use elsewhere in Oakland and in other nearby cities, there is no evidence that the bar will contribute
to an undue proliferation of undesirable activities. Conditions of Approval will ensure positive
operational characteristics.

2. That the proposal will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby churches, temples, or synagogues;
public, parochial, or private elementary, junior high, or high schools; public parks or recreation
centers; or public or parochial playgrounds;

There are approximately four civic uses within a three-block radius including the Oakland School for
the Arts, Henry J. Kaiser Memorial Park and the Fox and Paramount Theaters. However, the proposal
is not anticipated to generate negative impacts to the school. Given the operational characteristics of
other successful liquor and entertainment venues in the area, the proposal will enhance and support the
theaters.

Page 8
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3.

8.

That the proposal will not interfere with the movement of people along an important pedestrian
street;

The project involves an existing commercial space with one entrance along Telegraph Avenue and will
not obstruct pedestrian movement on the adjacent sidewalk.

That the proposed development will be of an architectural and visual quality and character
which harmonizes with, or where appropriate enhances, the surrounding area;

Any minor exterior alterations, including signage, will be reviewed under a separate permit if necessary.

That the design will avoid unduly large or obtrusive signs, bleak un-landscaped parking areas,
and an overall garish impression;

The business will be in a historic building built in 1923 and lacks on-site parking for the commercial
uses. Any proposed signage will be part of a separate application, will conform to the style and character
of the building and will not be large or obtrusive.

That adequate litter receptacles will be provided where appropriate;

The business will contain litter receptacles at the interior and exterior and Condition of Approval #12
and 25 require that staff clean the fronting public right-of-way daily.

. That where the proposed use is in close proximity to residential uses, and especially to bedroom

windows, it will be limited in hours of operation, or designed or operated, so as to avoid
disruption of residents’ sleep between the hours of 10 p.m. and 7 a.m. The same criteria shall
apply to all conditional use permits required by subsection B of this section for sale of alcoholic
beverages at full-service restaurants.

The site is not adjacent to street level residences but to live/work units are on the upper floors of the
building. The applicant has proposed to mitigate the odor, noise, litter and security concerns by:

o Elimination of cooking using exhaust

e Providing sound proofing through West Coast Sound Solutions, who have recommended
installation of acoustic sound panels all across the ceiling to absorb as much sound as possible and
keep the sound from bouncing around.

e Speaker numbers will increase but will be a lower wattage allowing maximum sound coverage with
less powerful speakers.

Installation of softer furniture and upholstery to absorb sound.

e Providing a security person will be in place Thursday through Sunday whose primary duty aside
from checking identification will be to ensure that patrons do not disrupt neighbors upstairs. This
person will also keep guests from smoking in front of the building or in the garage alcove and direct
them to the BART entrance 150 feet away. Non-compliant patrons will not be allowed into the bar.
This person will be positioned till close.

e Smoking receptacles and signage will be provided.

Sweeping the sidewalk in front of the building as well as the surrounding area to make sure there
is no debris from their patrons.

e Procedures for misuse of the emergency exit.

That proposals for new Fast-Food Restaurants must substantially comply with the provisions of
the Oakland City Planning Commission “Fast-Food Restaurant--Guidelines for Development

Page 9
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and Evaluation” (OCPD 100-18).
This Finding is not applicable because the proposal does not involve a Fast Food Restaurant.

Findings of Public Convenience or Necessity (OMC Sec. 17.103.030.B.3)

a. That a community need for the project is clearly demonstrated. To demonstrate community
need, the applicant shall document in writing, specifically how the project would serve an unmet
or underserved need or population within the overall Oakland community or the community in
which the project is located, and how the proposed project would enhance physical accessibility to
needed goods or services that the project would provide, including, but not limited to alcohol; and

The LUTE envisions this area as part of an Uptown Retail and Entertainment Area which is intended to
draw patrons to Downtown and enhance the success of the entertainment district which includes the
Paramount and Fox theaters. The City Council specifically exempted Downtown from a restriction on
further alcoholic beverage licenses for these reasons. As such, the City Council and LUTE identified a
community need for this type of supportive activity.

The project will enhance the synergy of food, retail, and beverage services in the Uptown entertainment
district, will complement the activities in the nearby Fox and Paramount Theaters, and will generate
employment and revenues. With appropriate Conditions of Approval, this business is not anticipated to
lead to nuisances.

b. That the overall project will have a positive influence on the quality of life for the community in
which it is located, providing economic benefits that outweigh anticipated negative impacts, and
that will not result in a significant increase in calls for police service; and

The proposal will enhance the variety of social and beverage offerings in the Downtown area serving
residents, visitors and workers. It will further the vitality of the area by providing entertainment options
near the City’s theaters and generating evening activity, complimenting the existing day-time office
activities. The project will enhance the Uptown District as a regional nightlife and entertainment district,
which will have a positive effect on the adjacent businesses. The proposal will generate employment for
15 people as well as additional revenue.

Based on operations of this type of use elsewhere in Oakland and in other nearby cities, there is no
evidence that the bar/lounge will contribute to an undue proliferation of undesirable activities. The
proposal will increase nighttime pedestrian activity and result in additional “eyes on the street.”
Conditions of Approval, including one related to a Compliance Hearing, will ensure positive operational
characteristics.

c. That alcohol sales are customarily associated with, and are appropriate, incidental, and
subordinate to, a principal activity on the lot.

On-site sale of liquor, beer and wine are typical for a Downtown bar and are typically found near
theater options such as the Fox and Paramount.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The proposal is hereby approved subject to the following Conditions of Approval:

1. Approved Use
The project shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the authorized use as described in
the approved application materials, and the approved plans submitted on September 7, 2021, as
amended by the following conditions of approval and mitigation measures, if applicable (“Conditions
of Approval” or “Conditions™).

2. Effective Date, Expiration, Extensions and Extinguishment

This Approval shall become effective immediately, unless the Approval is appealable, in which case
the Approval shall become effective in ten (10) calendar days unless an appeal is filed. Unless a
different termination date is prescribed, this Approval shall expire two years the Approval date, or
from the date of the final decision in the event of an appeal, unless within such period a complete
building permit application has been filed with the Bureau of Building and diligently pursued towards
completion, or the authorized activities have commenced in the case of a permit not involving
construction or alteration. Upon written request and payment of appropriate fees submitted no later
than the expiration date of this Approval, the Director of City Planning or designee may grant a one-
year extension of this date, with additional extensions subject to approval by the approving body.
Expiration of any necessary building permit or other construction-related permit for this project may
invalidate this Approval if said Approval has also expired. If litigation is filed challenging this
Approval, or its implementation, then the time period stated above for obtaining necessary permits
for construction or alteration and/or commencement of authorized activities is automatically extended
for the duration of the litigation.

3. Compliance with Other Requirements

The project applicant shall comply with all other applicable federal, state, regional, and local
laws/codes, requirements, regulations, and guidelines, including but not limited to those imposed by
the City’s Bureau of Building, Fire Marshal, Department of Transportation, and Public Works
Department. Compliance with other applicable requirements may require changes to the approved use
and/or plans. These changes shall be processed in accordance with the procedures contained in
Condition #4.

4. Minor and Major Changes

a. Minor changes to the approved project, plans, Conditions, facilities, or use may be approved
administratively by the Director of City Planning.

b. Major changes to the approved project, plans, Conditions, facilities, or use shall be reviewed by
the Director of City Planning to determine whether such changes require submittal and approval
of a revision to the Approval by the original approving body or a new independent
permit/approval. Major revisions shall be reviewed in accordance with the procedures required
for the original permit/approval. A new independent permit/approval shall be reviewed in
accordance with the procedures required for the new permit/approval.

5. Compliance with Conditions of Approval
a. The project applicant and property owner, including successors, (collectively referred to hereafter
as the “project applicant” or “applicant”) shall be responsible for compliance with all the
Conditions of Approval and any recommendations contained in any submitted and approved
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technical report at his/her sole cost and expense, subject to review and approval by the City of
Oakland.

The City of Oakland reserves the right at any time during construction to require certification by
a licensed professional at the project applicant’s expense that the as-built project conforms to all
applicable requirements, including but not limited to, approved maximum heights and minimum
setbacks. Failure to construct the project in accordance with the Approval may result in remedial
reconstruction, permit revocation, permit modification, stop work, permit suspension, or other
corrective action.

Violation of any term, Condition, or project description relating to the Approval is unlawful,
prohibited, and a violation of the Oakland Municipal Code. The City of Oakland reserves the right
to initiate civil and/or criminal enforcement and/or abatement proceedings, or after notice and
public hearing, to revoke the Approval or alter these Conditions if it is found that there is violation
of any of the Conditions or the provisions of the Planning Code or Municipal Code, or the project
operates as or causes a public nuisance. This provision is not intended to, nor does it, limit in any
manner whatsoever the ability of the City to take appropriate enforcement actions. The project
applicant shall be responsible for paying fees in accordance with the City’s Master Fee Schedule
for inspections conducted by the City or a City-designated third-party to investigate alleged
violations of the Approval or Conditions.

6. Signed Copy of the Approval/Conditions

A copy of the Approval letter and Conditions shall be signed by the project applicant, attached to each
set of permit plans submitted to the appropriate City agency for the project, and made available for
review at the project job site at all times.

7. Blight/Nuisances

The project site shall be kept in a blight/nuisance-free condition. Any existing blight or nuisance shall
be abated within sixty (60) days of approval, unless an earlier date is specified elsewhere.

8.

a.

Indemnification

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the project applicant shall defend (with counsel
acceptable to the City), indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, the Oakland City
Council, the Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency, the Oakland City Planning
Commission, and their respective agents, officers, employees, and volunteers (hereafter
collectively called “City”) from any liability, damages, claim, judgment, loss (direct or indirect),
action, causes of action, or proceeding (including legal costs, attorneys’ fees, expert witness or
consultant fees, City Attorney or staff time, expenses or costs) (collectively called “Action”)
against the City to attack, set aside, void or annul this Approval or implementation of this
Approval. The City may elect, in its sole discretion, to participate in the defense of said Action
and the project applicant shall reimburse the City for its reasonable legal costs and attorneys’ fees.

Within ten (10) calendar days of the filing of any Action as specified in subsection (a) above, the
project applicant shall execute a Joint Defense Letter of Agreement with the City, acceptable to
the Office of the City Attorney, which memorializes the above obligations. These obligations and
the Joint Defense Letter of Agreement shall survive termination, extinguishment, or invalidation
of the Approval. Failure to timely execute the Letter of Agreement does not relieve the project
applicant of any of the obligations contained in this Condition or other requirements or Conditions
of Approval that may be imposed by the City.

Page 12
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9. Severability
The Approval would not have been granted but for the applicability and validity of each and every
one of the specified Conditions, and if one or more of such Conditions is found to be invalid by a
court of competent jurisdiction this Approval would not have been granted without requiring other
valid Conditions consistent with achieving the same purpose and intent of such Approval.

10. Special Inspector/Inspections, Independent Technical Review, Project Coordination and
Monitoring

The project applicant may be required to cover the full costs of independent third-party technical
review and City monitoring and inspection, including without limitation, special
inspector(s)/inspection(s) during times of extensive or specialized plan-check review or construction,
and inspections of potential violations of the Conditions of Approval. The project applicant shall
establish a deposit with Engineering Services and/or the Bureau of Building, if directed by the
Director of Public Works, Building Official, Director of City Planning, Director of Transportation, or
designee, prior to the issuance of a construction-related permit and on an ongoing as-needed basis.

11. Public Improvements

The project applicant shall obtain all necessary permits/approvals, such as encroachment permits,
obstruction permits, curb/gutter/sidewalk permits, and public improvement (“p-job”) permits from
the City for work in the public right-of-way, including but not limited to, streets, curbs, gutters,
sidewalks, utilities, and fire hydrants. Prior to any work in the public right-of-way, the applicant shall
submit plans for review and approval by the Bureau of Planning, the Bureau of Building, Engineering
Services, Department of Transportation, and other City departments as required. Public improvements
shall be designed and installed to the satisfaction of the City.

12. Trash and Blight Removal

Requirement: The project applicant and his/her successors shall maintain the property free of blight,
as defined in chapter 8.24 of the Oakland Municipal Code. For nonresidential and multi-family
residential projects, the project applicant shall install and maintain trash receptacles near public
entryways as needed to provide sufficient capacity for building users.

When Required: Ongoing
Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

13. Graffiti Control

Requirement:

a. During construction and operation of the project, the project applicant shall incorporate best
management practices reasonably related to the control of graffiti and/or the mitigation of the
impacts of graffiti. Such best management practices may include, without limitation:

i. Installation and maintenance of landscaping to discourage defacement of and/or protect
likely graffiti-attracting surfaces.

ii.  Installation and maintenance of lighting to protect likely graffiti-attracting surfaces.
iii.  Use of paint with anti-graffiti coating.
iv.  Incorporation of architectural or design elements or features to discourage graffiti

defacement in accordance with the principles of Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED).

v.  Other practices approved by the City to deter, protect, or reduce the potential for
graffiti defacement.
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b. The project applicant shall remove graffiti by appropriate means within seventy-two (72)
hours. Appropriate means include the following:

i. Removal through scrubbing, washing, sanding, and/or scraping (or similar method)
without damaging the surface and without discharging wash water or cleaning
detergents into the City storm drain system.

ii. Covering with new paint to match the color of the surrounding surface.
iii. Replacing with new surfacing (with City permits if required).
When Required: Ongoing

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

14. Dust Controls — Construction Related
Requirement: The project applicant shall implement all of the following applicable dust control
measures during construction of the project:

a. Water all exposed surfaces of active construction areas at least twice daily. Watering should be
sufficient to prevent airborne dust from leaving the site. Increased watering frequency may be
necessary whenever wind speeds exceed 15 miles per hour. Reclaimed water should be used
whenever feasible.

b. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials or require all trucks to maintain at
least two feet of freeboard (i.e., the minimum required space between the top of the load and the
top of the trailer).

¢. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed using wet power
vacuum street sweepers at least once per day. The use of dry power sweeping is prohibited.

Limit vehicle speeds on unpaved roads to 15 miles per hour.
All demolition activities (if any) shall be suspended when average wind speeds exceed 20 mph.
All trucks and equipment, including tires, shall be washed off prior to leaving the site.

Site accesses to a distance of 100 feet from the paved road shall be treated with a 6 to 12 inch
compacted layer of wood chips, mulch, or gravel.

When Required: During construction
Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

@ =~ o a

15. Asbestos in Structures

Requirement: The project applicant shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations regarding
demolition and renovation of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM), including but not limited to
California Code of Regulations, Title 8; California Business and Professions Code, Division 3;
California Health and Safety Code sections 25915-25919.7; and Bay Area Air Quality Management
District, Regulation 11, Rule 2, as may be amended. Evidence of compliance shall be submitted to
the City upon request.

When Required: Prior to approval of construction-related permit
Initial Approval: Applicable regulatory agency with jurisdiction
Monitoring/Inspection: Applicable regulatory agency with jurisdiction
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16. Construction-Related Permit(s)

Requirement: The project applicant shall obtain all required construction-related permits/approvals
from the City. The project shall comply with all standards, requirements and conditions contained in
construction-related codes, including but not limited to the Oakland Building Code and the Oakland
Grading Regulations, to ensure structural integrity and safe construction.

When Required: Prior to approval of construction-related permit
Initial Approval: Bureau of Building
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

17. Hazardous Materials Related to Construction

Requirement: The project applicant shall ensure that Best Management Practices (BMPs) are
implemented by the contractor during construction to minimize potential negative effects on
groundwater, soils, and human health. These shall include, at a minimum, the following:

a. Follow manufacture’s recommendations for use, storage, and disposal of chemical products used
in construction;

b. Avoid overtopping construction equipment fuel gas tanks;

c. During routine maintenance of construction equipment, properly contain and remove grease and
oils;

d. Properly dispose of discarded containers of fuels and other chemicals;
Implement lead-safe work practices and comply with all local, regional, state, and federal
requirements concerning lead (for more information refer to the Alameda County Lead Poisoning
Prevention Program); and

f.  Ifsoil, groundwater, or other environmental medium with suspected contamination is encountered
unexpectedly during construction activities (e.g., identified by odor or visual staining, or if any
underground storage tanks, abandoned drums or other hazardous materials or wastes are
encountered), the project applicant shall cease work in the vicinity of the suspect material, the
area shall be secured as necessary, and the applicant shall take all appropriate measures to protect
human health and the environment. Appropriate measures shall include notifying the City and
applicable regulatory agency(ies) and implementation of the actions described in the City’s
Standard Conditions of Approval, as necessary, to identify the nature and extent of contamination.
Work shall not resume in the area(s) affected until the measures have been implemented under
the oversight of the City or regulatory agency, as appropriate.

When Required: During construction

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

18. Construction Days/Hours

Requirement: The project applicant shall comply with the following restrictions concerning
construction days and hours:

a. Construction activities are limited to between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Monday through
Friday, except that pier drilling and/or other extreme noise generating activities greater than
90 dBA shall be limited to between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

b. Construction activities are limited to between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Saturday. In
residential zones and within 300 feet of a residential zone, construction activities are allowed
from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. only within the interior of the building with the doors and
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windows closed. No pier drilling or other extreme noise generating activities greater than 90
dBA are allowed on Saturday.

c. No construction is allowed on Sunday or federal holidays.

Construction activities include, but are not limited to, truck idling, moving equipment (including
trucks, elevators, etc.) or materials, deliveries, and construction meetings held on-site in a non-
enclosed area.

Any construction activity proposed outside of the above days and hours for special activities (such as
concrete pouring which may require more continuous amounts of time) shall be evaluated on a case-
by-case basis by the City, with criteria including the urgency/emergency nature of the work, the
proximity of residential or other sensitive uses, and a consideration of nearby residents’/occupants’
preferences. The project applicant shall notify property owners and occupants located within 300 feet
at least 14 calendar days prior to construction activity proposed outside of the above days/hours. When
submitting a request to the City to allow construction activity outside of the above days/hours, the
project applicant shall submit information concerning the type and duration of proposed construction
activity and the draft public notice for City review and approval prior to distribution of the public
notice.

When Required: During construction

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

19. Construction Noise

Requirement: The project applicant shall implement noise reduction measures to reduce noise impacts
due to construction. Noise reduction measures include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Equipment and trucks used for project construction shall utilize the best available noise
control techniques (e.g., improved mufflers, equipment redesign, use of intake silencers,
ducts, engine enclosures and acoustically-attenuating shields or shrouds) wherever feasible.

b. Except as provided herein, impact tools (e.g., jack hammers, pavement breakers, and rock
drills) used for project construction shall be hydraulically or electrically powered to avoid
noise associated with compressed air exhaust from pneumatically powered tools. However,
where use of pneumatic tools is unavoidable, an exhaust muffler on the compressed air
exhaust shall be used; this muffler can lower noise levels from the exhaust by up to about 10
dBA. External jackets on the tools themselves shall be used, if such jackets are commercially
available, and this could achieve a reduction of 5 dBA. Quieter procedures shall be used, such
as drills rather than impact equipment, whenever such procedures are available and consistent
with construction procedures.

c. Applicant shall use temporary power poles instead of generators where feasible.

Stationary noise sources shall be located as far from adjacent properties as possible, and they
shall be muffled and enclosed within temporary sheds, incorporate insulation barriers, or use
other measures as determined by the City to provide equivalent noise reduction.

e. The noisiest phases of construction shall be limited to less than 10 days at a time. Exceptions
may be allowed if the City determines an extension is necessary and all available noise
reduction controls are implemented.

When Required: During construction

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building
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20. Operational Noise

Requirement: Noise levels from the project site after completion of the project (i.e., during project
operation) shall comply with the performance standards of chapter 17.120 of the Oakland Planning
Code and chapter 8.18 of the Oakland Municipal Code. If noise levels exceed these standards, the
activity causing the noise shall be abated until appropriate noise reduction measures have been
installed and compliance verified by the City.

When Required: Ongoing

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Building

21. Construction and Demolition Waste Reduction and Recycling

Requirement: The project applicant shall comply with the City of Oakland Construction and
Demolition Waste Reduction and Recycling Ordinance (chapter 15.34 of the Oakland Municipal
Code) by submitting a Construction and Demolition Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan (WRRP)
for City review and approval, and shall implement the approved WRRP. Projects subject to these
requirements include all new construction, renovations/alterations/modifications with construction
values of $50,000 or more (except R-3 type construction), and all demolition (including soft
demolition) except demolition of type R-3 construction. The WRRP must specify the methods by
which the project will divert construction and demolition debris waste from landfill disposal in
accordance with current City requirements. The WRRP may be submitted electronically at
www.greenhalosystems.com or manually at the City’s Green Building Resource Center. Current
standards, FAQs, and forms are available on the City’s website and in the Green Building Resource
Center.

When Required: Prior to approval of construction-related permit
Initial Approval: Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division
Monitoring/Inspection: Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division

22. Employee Rights

Requirement: The project applicant and business owners in the project shall comply with all state and
federal laws regarding employees’ right to organize and bargain collectively with employers and shall
comply with the City of Oakland Minimum Wage Ordinance (chapter 5.92 of the Oakland Municipal
Code).

When Required: Ongoing

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: N/A

23. Compliance Hearings

Required: The applicant shall return to the Planning Commission and staff shall report on the
progress under a Director’s Report, and specifically whether any complaints have been filed with
City Code Enforcement specifically related to the adverse operation of the proposed bar and if the
Commission, upon hearing the Director’s Report, determines that evidence may be present
warranting further review, it shall direct staff and the applicant to return for a formal Compliance
Review. In that case, the applicant shall submit for a compliance review and pay all appropriate
fees consistent with the Current Master Fee Schedule. The Compliance Review shall provide the
opportunity for the Commission and the public to provide comment on the operation and determine
whether there is any violation of any term, Condition or project description relating to the Approval
or if there is any violation of any provision of the Oakland Planning or Municipal Code, or the
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project operates or causes to operate as public nuisance or there exists adverse impacts. As a result
of this hearing, the Commission may direct staff to initiate enforcement proceedings pursuant to
the Conditions of Approval or impose any additional Conditions of Approval related to the
operation.

When Required: Within six (6) months after commencement of the operation

Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: N/A

24. Additional Permits Required

Requirement:
i. Necessary ABC permits (license Type 48) must be obtained prior to commencement of activity.

This use shall conform to all provisions of the State ABC license. The state license and state
conditions shall be posted along with these Conditional Use Permit conditions in a place visible
to the public. This use shall also conform to all State Retail Operating Standards, Section
25612.5 of the Business and Professions Code and local Performance Standards, Section
15210, where applicable including any future changes in the above regulations. The intent of
these standards is to reduce nuisance, litter, loitering, and crime associated with alcohol outlets.
The City Conditions of Approval shall be forwarded to the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

ii. The applicant shall submit a letter to staff signed by the applicant addressed to the State
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control stipulating that they wish to include conditions of
their ABC license. The Oakland Planning Commission may, after notice and hearing, revoke
this Conditional Use Permit if the applicant fails to include the above conditions in the ABC
license.

25. Operation and Facility Requirements

Requirement: The project applicant and business owners in the project shall comply with all the
following:

a) Hours of Operation
Hours of operation (including but not limited to alcoholic beverage sales) shall be limited to the
following unless further restricted by ABC: Monday through Sunday 3:00 PM to 2:00 AM

b) Location and Manner
Alcoholic beverages may be purchased for on-sale, on-site consumption only.

c) Other products

No other products are required to be offered for sale. Sale of packed snack or other retail items requires
additional approvals through the Planning and Zoning Division. No sale of tobacco-oriented products,
lottery tickets, or adult magazines shall be allowed.

d) Minors
No minors shall be admitted at any time.

e) Alcoholic beverage sales display area
Sales display area of alcoholic beverages shall be set back from doorways.

f) Business signage
Any new or modified business signage requires review and approval by the Planning and Zoning
Division.
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g) Advertising signage
No product advertising signage (such as neon beer signs) or banners (such as happy hour
advertisements) may be displayed.

h) Nuisances

Crime, litter, noise, or disorderliness conduct associated with alcoholic beverage sales at the
establishment may result in a hearing to consider revocation of the Major Conditional Use Permit or
attachment of additional Conditions of Approval.

i) Loitering

The owner, manager, and employees of this establishment shall make appropriate efforts to discourage
loitering from the parking lot and the public right-of-way fronting the premises including calling the
police to ask that they remove loiterers who refuse to leave. Persons hanging around the exterior of the
establishment with no apparent business for more than ten minutes shall be asked to leave. Techniques
discussed in the manual entitled "Loitering: Business and Community Based Solutions" may be used
and are recommended by the Alcoholic Beverage Action Team.

j) Trash and litter

The licensees/property owners shall clear the gutter and sidewalks along the building frontage
(Telegraph Avenue) plus twenty feet beyond the property lines along these streets of litter twice daily
or as needed to control litter. In addition to the requirements of B&P Section 25612.5, (sweep or
mechanically clean weekly) the licensee shall clean the sidewalk with steam or equivalent measures
once per month.

k) Performance standards

In addition, to the Operational Noise Condition above, the establishment shall adhere to performance
standards for odor, and all environmental effects of the bar/lounge as regulated under OMC Chapter
17.120.

I) Noise
i.  No live music or DJ’s are allowed without a Cabaret Permit from the City Administrator’s
Office. Hours of Operation for music and admission shall be based on a Cabaret Permit.
ii.  The City Noise Ordinance (OMC Sec. 8.18.010) and Performance Standards (OMC Sec.
17.20.050) shall be observed for noise emanating from within the establishment from any
music and from patrons as well as from outdoor noise from patrons.

m) Neighborhood Outreach and contact phone numbers

The business operator shall be accessible to neighbors wishing to register complaints against the
business and shall work to eliminate any nuisances related to the business as reported by neighbors.
The establishment shall display signage inside the building and next to the exit discouraging the patrons
from generating nuisances outdoors both fronting the building and within the neighborhood. The
establishment shall also display signage behind the bar offering contact numbers for both the business
operator and the City Code Compliance at (510)238-3381 and OPD non-emergency at (510-777-3333)
for the purpose of reporting nuisances.

n) Signage

Within 30 days of the date of decision, at least one sign (one square foot maximum) shall be posted and
maintained in a legible condition at each public entrance to the building prohibiting littering and
loitering. Required signage prohibiting open containers and drinking in public shall also be maintained
in legible condition near each public entrance to bar. The “No Open Container” signs are available
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from the cashier located on the second floor of 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza.

0) Security
The establishment shall retain at least one security guard on site per every fifty patrons on Thursdays
through Saturdays until closing. Additional security will be provided as needed.

p) ABAT Registration
The operator shall register with the Police Department’s Alcoholic Beverage Action Team and adhere
to their regulations.

g) Deemed Approved Alcoholic Beverage Sale Regulations
The applicant and proprietor voluntarily agree to conform to the Oakland Planning Code Deemed
Approved Alcoholic Beverage Sale Regulations (OMC Sec. 17.156).

r) Taxicall program

The establishment shall maintain a program of calling taxi cabs for patrons on request for the purpose
of preventing driving while intoxicated and shall maintain this service. Signage offering this service
shall be displaying behind the bar.

s) Staff training and monitoring program

The operator shall require new employees to comply with a staff training program that includes
training on the Conditions of Approval and ABC statutes and regulations. Staff of the business shall
regularly monitor the premises and public right-of-way to discourage all -nuisances including but not
limited to loitering, littering, noise, graffiti, public drinking / intoxication / urination / violence, and
noise.

t) Ashtrays

The City Smoking Ordinance shall apply (OMC Sec. 8.30). Ashtrays shall be provided to prevent
littering of cigarette butts. The establishment shall provide signage inside the building and next to the
exit to direct patrons to the proper location for smoking.

u) Neighborhood Outreach and NCPC Meeting
Upon, commencement of operation of the business, the operator shall apply to the NCPC for inclusion
on the next available agenda to introduce the establishment.

v) Future Operators
Any future operators of the business are subject to these conditions and shall register with the Bureau
of Planning and with ABAT.

26. Further measures to avoid nuisances
The applicant shall provide/implement the following measures to further reduce nuisances from the

business. If these measures conflict with Condition 25, the more stringent and effective measure
will prevail.

o Elimination of cooking using exhaust

e Provide sound proofing through West Coast Sound Solutions, who have recommended installation
of acoustic sound panels all across the ceiling to absorb as much sound as possible and keep the
sound from bouncing around.

o Installation of low wattage allowing maximum sound coverage with less powerful speakers.

o Installation of softer furniture and upholstery to absorb sound.
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e Provide a security person Thursday through Sunday whose primary duty aside from checking
identification will be to ensure that patrons do not disrupt neighbors upstairs. This person will also
keep guests from smoking in front of the building or in the garage alcove and direct them to the
BART entrance 150 feet away. Non-compliant patrons will not be allowed into the bar. This person
will be positioned till close.

Smoking receptacles and signage will be provided.

e Sweep the sidewalk in front of the building as well as the surrounding area to make sure there is no
debris from their patrons.

e Procedures for misuse of the emergency exit.

27. Signage
Requirement: If new signage is proposed, the applicant shall submit a Small Project Design Review
application for the signage to the Bureau of Planning for review and approval.
When Required: Prior to building permit final
Initial Approval: N/A
Monitoring/Inspection: Bureau of Planning

APPROVED BY:
City Planning Commission: (date) (vote)
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I, MECHANICAL
2. PLUMBING
3. ELECTRICAL o
4. SPRINKLER f
5. FIRE ALARM 2
o
5
&
=
o
TRA: 004C REF HPN: 30 IND PG:
ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND SHEET INDEX
AD). ADJACENT FQ. FQUAL NO. NUMBER ARCHITECTURAL
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ~ EXT. EXTERIOR OLF OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR A REVISION NUMBER @ WINDOW STMBOL AO.| COVER SHEET / PROJECT INFO
ALUM. ALUMINUM (E) EXISTING OC. ON CENTER A02 ACCESSIBILITY
ALT. ALTERNATE FLR. FLOOR PTD. PAINTED ALIGN A03 ACCESSIBILITY
APPROX.  APPROXIMATE FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT PT PRESSURE TREATED I ALIGN (® EQUIPMENT TAG A09 GREEN CHECKLIST
@ AT FIN. FINISH PLAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE Al SITE / CODE COMPLIANCE
BD. BOARD FOC. FACE OF CONCRETE  PLY, PLYWOOD N A2, FLOOR PLAN / REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
BTWN. BETWEEN FOF. FACE OF FINISH PLYWD.  PLYWOOD #/ISHT ELEVATION MATERIALTAG A22 FURNITURE PLAN
BLKG. BLOCKING FOGYP  FACE OF GYPBOARD  PL. PROPERTY LINE A3l EXTERIOR ELEVATION / SECTION
BM. BEAM FOS. FACE OF STUD RAD. RADIUS, RADII P A5, | ENLARGED PLAN/ELEVATIONS
B.O. BOTTOM OF FOW. FACE OF WALL REQ'D REQUIRED #ISHT BUILDING SECTION = SIGN SYMBOL A52 ENLARGED PLAN/ELEVATIONS
CAB. CABINET GEN. GENERAL RM. ROOM A5.3 ENLARGED PLAN/ELEVATIONS
CLG. CEILING GA. GAUGE RO. ROUGH OPENING A5 .4 ENLARGED PLAN/ELEVATIONS
CTR. CENTER GR. GRADE SCHED. SCHEDULE Aa — DETAIL @ DOOR SYMBROL Ab. | DETAILS
CcL CENTERLINE GL. GLASS SIM. SIMILAR \A# #/ INA DOOR SCHEDULE
CLR. CLEAR GYPBD. GYPSUMWALLBOARD  SSTL. STAINLESS STEEL
CcoL COLUMN HT. HEIGHT STD. STANDARD
CONC. CONCRETE HR. HOUR STRUC. STRUCTURAL % INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
CONST.  CONSTRUCTION INT, INTERIOR TEMP TEMPERED S
CONT. CONTINUOUS MAX. MAXIMUM TH. THICK
DBL. DOUBLE MECH. MECHANICAL THRU THROUGH FIRST FLOOR
DIA. DIAMETER MFR. MANUFACTURER TO. TOP OF ¢ ELEVATION/HEIGHT
DIM. DIMENSION MIN. MINIMUM TYP TYPICAL +0'-0"
DN. DOWN MTD. MOUNTED UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES TO.FINISH
DWG. DRAWING MTL. METAL U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
EA. EACH (N) NEW VI.F. VERIFY IN FIELD WALL/PARITION TYPE
EL ELEVATION N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT ~ WH. WATER HEATER
ELEC. ELECTRICAL N.TS. NOTTO SCALE Wi WITH
WD wooD ® KEYNOTE
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SCALE AS NOTED

AQ. |

COVER SHEET




12" MIN CLR REQUIRED IF

. BOTH A CLOSER & LATCH
| ARE PROVIDED
48" MIN. CLEAR |

SPACE IN FRONT

|

} CLEARWIDTH MEASURES
FROM STOPTO FACE OF

| DOOR OPENED 90 DEG.

|

r—— — — — — — Aﬁf
| 60" MIN. CLEAR Z| o
| SPACE IN FRONT > < ]
| OF OPENING g 5
\ N OF OPENING
| T

|_
| 0
| 2

5
| O
\ zZ| .
\ > £

=
\ N :

=

L _ L N ) N
iiiiiiiiiiiiii 7gﬁ -

NOTE: 5 LBS. MAXIMUM REQUIRED
OPENING FORCE FOR NON-RATED

x DIRECTION OF EGRESS

FINISH

WALL-MOUNTED
LAVATORY

SN

HOT WATER
SUPPLY AND

SHARP OBJECTS

L, L,

PARTITION
TILE
WAINSCOT
PROTECTIVE
INSULATION
ON DRAIN,

REQUIRED MIN.
KNEE AND TOE

CLEARANCE

~

/ 48" MIN. CLEAR

FLOOR SPACE

l

T
DOORS 15 LBS. MAXIMUM ngCAACT%L;NALL' SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR X 30
REQUIRED OPENINGFORCE FOR CLEAR SPACE
RATED DOORS, PER CRC. | 133R.2.5 7%
17" MAX.
8 DOOR CLEARANCES 4 LAVATORY CLEARANCES
|/2 = | _O Access-DoorClearance |/2" _ |'-O"
EXIT| |
\ 1 ALARM MOUNTING
— | TACTILEROOM HEIGHT (OR 6" BELOW
WALL MOUNTED EXIT G AND/OR EXIT CEILING, WHICHEVER IS
LIGHT WHERE OCCURS N SIGNAGE AS REQ. LOWER)
N PER CBC 10113
LIGHT SWITCH (MOUNTED ON PANIC BUTTON
/( \ LATCH SIDE OR A FIRE ALARM FIRE
THERMOSTAT RIGHT SIDE FOR
¢ Ky\. DOUBLE DOORS) EXTINGUISHER
ELEC \ CABINET
TEUDATA \ . | ——— DOOR SIGNAGE _
A K }E i,
ELEC U.ON. — Z =
¢ 00 3‘6 % 2 | ¢—o o
— z
= / O N
=% /o % z|2
D LW 5% ) / < © =X . .
<< — ) = 0 o © ©
o= 2% G\t © = <O © ©
o ok> o ?— S|/ b
= — = " = F
e | 6"| © el L
e > / o
o y FIN. FLR. SEE FINISH T
SCHEDULE \ 2
3 MOUNTING HEIGHTS
12" = |'-0"
VERTICAL GRAB BAR. PROVIDE FINL.PARTITION LAVATORY
: \
@ COMMON USE AMMENITY WHERE NOTED
AREAS ONLY, BOT.@ 39"-4 1" AFF. TILEWAINCOST ¢ N N
L 39"-41" N
SEAT COVER DISPENSER o N 16"MIN.- - N
) 18"MAX. 2-0" MIN. MIN. ACTUATING N NOTE:
& L GRAB BAR PORTION OF DEVICE \ \ I, INSTALL PANIC
\ o 2818 MIN = |/2WIDTH OF \ HARDWARE PER CBC
- : ) . DOOR LEAF N 1008.1.9
~-U %;1 112 7* \ 2. FORPANIC
; 5 N HARDWARE
& Ol % LOCATIONS SEE
= . 3.0" MAX. 5-0" MIN. o9 q:|:j DOOR SCHEDULE
T y ON SHEET A10.02
SANITARY NAPKIN | o Yy, 3. MAXIMUM
RECEPTACLE ' o y UNLATCHING FORCE
J} L & / SHALL NOT EXCEED
" " H N
TOILET PAPER —— | L . 7 ® P / |5 LBS.
DISPENSER I 9" MAX .
/
2.5 1/4" \ y
20 VIN.CLR) WATER CLOSET. LOCATE FIN. FLR. SEE FINISH FIN. PTN.
FLUSH CONTROL ON SCHEDULE, A2.4 WHERE NOTED
OPEN SIDE FOR FLR.
6 WATER CLOSET MOUNTING LOCATIONS THICKNESS, TYR 2 PANIC HARDWARE
12" = 10" 12" = |'-0"
PAPER TOWEL SEAT COVER SANITARY NAPKIN
DISPENSER DISPENSER RECEPTACLE
MIRROR ANDWASTE TILE WAINSCOT
/ RECEPTACLE
DOOR MOUNTED ROBE / SOAP
HOOK DISPENSER TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER
// GRAB BAR 7
T J *' *' -
i i @ i == i [ ]
o < =)l

FIN. FLR. SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE,A2.4 FOR
FLOORTHICKNESS, TYPR

BATHROOM ACCESSORIES - MOUNTING HEIGHTS

12" =1'-0"
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SCALE: 112" = 1'-0"

A0.2

ACCESSIBILITY




O ——

STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR

60"TO FF
N

MENS BATHROOM SIGNAGE

6" HIGH X 1/32" RAISED INTERNATIONAL
MALE SYMBOL

[/4" ACRYLIC PLAQUE. CONTRAST
BACKGROUND COLORWITH DOOR.
COORDINATE COLORW/ OWNER.

TEXT

CORRESPONDING BRAILLE

EDGESTO BE CHAMFERED ROUNDED OR
EASED, SEE SPEC.

[/8" MIN RADIUS AT CORNERS

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

3|| - ||_O||

| |_O||

¢
|

7

‘ W |

UNIEX/

=S

UNISEX BATHROOM DOOR SIGNAGE

4" HIGH X 1/32" RAISED INTERNATIONAL
MALE/ FEMALE SYMBOL

EDGESTO BE CHAMFERED ROUNDED OR
EASED, SEE SPEC.

TEXT

[/4" ACRYLIC PLAQUE. CONTRAST
BACKGROUND COLORWITH DOOR.
COORDINATE COLORW/ OWNER.

CORRESPONDING BRAILLE

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR
ROOM CAN BE FOUND ON CODE

COMPLIANCE PLAN.

PROVIDE MAX. OCC.SIGN @ EXIT
FROM ALL ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES
PER CBC SECTION 1004.3 - SEE PLANS
FOR LOCATIONS

PLACE SIGN IN CONSPICUOUS
LOCATION

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

3"=1-0"
8" MIN.
|

MAXIMUM .
.~ | OCCUPANCY | |z
>
9
< \
3 7 MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGNAGE

3"=1-0"

"~

N ggl%
exIT”

3/4"

TEXTTO INDICATE EXITING
INFORMATION, "EXIT" "EXIT ROUTE," "EXIT
STAIR DOWN," "EXIT STAIR UR" SEE PLAN
FOR PRIMARY MESSAGE.

Z .
Z (ee]
=
= CORRESPONDING BRAILLE
[
w
<
=
N \
PHOTOPOLYMER PLAQUE
1 SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS
6 TACTILE EXIT SIGN
3” - |I_Oll

l. ALL SIGNAGETO MEET CURRENT FEDEREL ADA., CBC, AND FHA ACCESSIBILITY

REQUIREMENTS.
2. STICKERS ON GLAZING OR SOLID SURFACE WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

3. TEXT AND/OR SYMBOL BACKGROUND SHALL BE CONTRASTING, NON-GLARE

COLORS. COLORSTO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT/ OWNER UN.O.

4. MOUNT SIGNSTO SUBSTRATE ACCORDING TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS. (AND

AS REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN AND LOCATION).

5. BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRASTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOME
OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND COMPANY W/ C.B.CTABLE | IB -703.3.1 AND FIGURE

70332).

| |_O||

/.

WOMEN

=S

&

WOMENS BATHROOM DOOR SIGNAGE

6" HIGH X 1/32" RAISED INTERNATIONAL

FEMALE SYMBOL

EDGESTO BE CHAMFERED ROUNDED OR

EASED, SEE SPEC.

TEXT

[/4" ACRYLIC PLAQUE. CONTRAST
BACKGROUND COLORWITH DOOR.
COORDINATE COLORW/ OWNER.

CORRESPONDING BRAILLE

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

3|| — ||_O||
6”
\
(
>
o
N
No)
LN
-

ACCESIBLE SIGNAGE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY (PER C.B.C | IB-703.7.2.1)
AS INDICATED ON PLANS

BLUE BACKGROUND. BLUE SHALL BE
EQUALTO NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595C.

|2 GA. NON-CORROSIVE MTL W/

PORCELAIN SCRATCH-RESISTANT FINISH.

WHITE SYMBOL

NOTE: DIRECTIONAL ARROW MOUNTED

BELOW AS REQUIRED

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

60"TO FF

3|| - ||_O||

8”

| |_O||

UNISF

TOILET

UNISEX BATHROOM WALL SIGNAGE

4" HIGH X 1/32" RAISED INTERNATIONAL

MALE/ FEMALE SYMBOL

EDGESTO BE CHAMFERED ROUNDED OR

EASED, SEE SPEC.

TEXT MEN/WOMEN AS REQUIRED

[/4" ACRYLIC PLAQUE. CONTRAST
BACKGROUND COLORWITH DOOR.
COORDINATE COLORW/ OWNER.

CORRESPONDING BRAILLE

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

3|| - ||_O||

9|| v

STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR

5'-0"AFF

STAIR #

ROOF ACCESS
|

OTHRO‘UGH 6

!

TYPICAL STARIRWELL/ ROOF ACCESS SIGNAGE

L 12" x 12" SIGNAGE BACKGROUND
RADIUSED CORNERS, TYP PERMANETLY

MOUNTED TO SUBSTRATE AS REQ'D.

STAIRWELL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

'ROOF ACCESS' OR 'NO ROOF ACCESS!

FLOOR # OR SINGLE LETTER
DESIGNATION (3"TALL LETTERING)
RANGE OF FLOORS CONNECTED BY
STAIRWELL

CORRESPONDING BRAILLE

SEE NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

3|| - ||_O||

3/8" SPACE BELOW BRAILLETO BOTTOM OF SIGN ( PER CB.C FIGURE |'IB -

6. TEXT SHALL BE ALL CAPITAL LETTERS. FONT HELVETICA NEVE 65; 3/4" HIGH;
STROKE THICKNESS OF UPPERCASE "1" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAX OF
CHARACTER HEIGHT; AND VERTICAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE RAISED /16" (1/32"

MIN.)

7. EDGES SHALL BE ON GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL BE ROUND AT 1/16" OR

CHAMFERED AT /8" MAX.

| 1B -703.3.) BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED 3/8" MIN.TO 1/2". MAX BELOW TEXT. MIN

NOTES FOR ALL SIGNS

5

3|| - ||_O||
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SCALE: 112" = 1'-0"

AO.3

ACCESSIBILITY




2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUIL

DING

CODE STANDARDS - NON-RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES - CHECKLIST

TIERNEY

NOTE: 301.3 Nonresidential additions and alterations. The provisions of individual sections of | REQUIRED? | LOCATION |VERIFICATION REQUIRED? | LOCATION |VERIFICATION REQUIRED? | LOCATION |VERIFICATION
THISTABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000 ON SIGNATURE ON SIGNATURE ON SIGNATURE C O N N E R
IS INCLUDED AS A CONVENIENCE. square feet or greater and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of DRAWINGS DRAWINGS DRAWINGS
$200,000 or above (for occupanices within the authority of California Building
Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and alterations ARCHITECTURE
TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANTVOC LIMIT shll only apply to the portons of the bulding being added or ahtered withi
e scope of the permitted work.
FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) 999 43RD STRETET
CHOWER HEADS 20 GPM @ 80 PS| SEALANTS CURRENTVOC 5.106.1  STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION N/A N/A 5410  BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION YES A09 5505  INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL YES N/A A ANDy S A A0S
' LIMIT Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of 5410.1  RECYCLING 5.505.1  Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of CBC Section 1203 and Chapter
i ' Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are identified for] |4 (Exterior Walls).
ARCHITECTURAL 250 Ianq -Sha” prevent polltion Qf stormyvater runoff from the construction the collectionyof recycling including paper, cardboard, glass gIastics organic waste ( :
LAVATORY FAUCETS MAX. 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI activities and shall comply with a lawfully enacted stormwater management ycling 18 paper, 0ard, glass, plastics, org
MARINE DECK 760 and/or erosion control ordinance or use Best Management Practices (BMPs). c 4102 énggﬁtlglsslgr,\mfg a local recycling ordinance if more restrictive. 5506  INDOORAIR QUALITY YES A09
e = o L , , 5506.1  OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. Mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in biuldings
LAVATORY FAUCETS IN NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 . . . . For new buildings 10,000 SF or greater, building commissioning shall be included in shall meet the requirements of the Czjiﬁ”onia Ener{gy Code, Secﬁion 120.1. &
/iFC{)EI\il\S’ION & PUBLIC USE 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI DAY - 5.1064  BICYCLE PARKING. Project must comply with this requirement or the local N/A N/A the design and consﬁruction processes to verify that th(e: building sygtemﬁ E|l|n‘d » N/A N/A 55062 CO2 MONITORING. Buildings with demand control ventilation shall have CO2
ordinance, whichever is stricter. components meet the owner's project requirements. Commissioning shall includef d tilati trol CEC Section 120(c)(4
KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PS| 450 Short Term Bicycle Parking: If the new project or an addition or alteratoin is Basis of Design, Commissioning Plan, Functional Performance Testing, SEnsors and ventiation contro per ection 120(€)(%):
' SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE anticipated to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle Documentation and Training, Systems Operation Training and a Commissioning
METERING FAUCETS 0.25 GAL/CYCLE OTHER 420 racks within 200 feet of the visitors' entrance for 5 percent of new visitor 54104 ?eEEEIJ'TIt\IG AND ADJUSTING 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT - ACOUSTICAL CONTROL N/A N/A
vehicle parking spaces being added with a minimum of one two-bike rack. e N : . , . 55074.1/2  EXTERIOR NOISE TRANSMISSION. Employ building assemblies and
WATER CLOSET .28 GAL/FLUSH SEALANT PRIMERS Exception: additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular ;%roliv;nbdulﬂ?ﬁéé?i%ﬂ%:gc(i)rn%;gite\;;teesi sggt;(jgji;ifgi??;ggi:g:gge?e\ﬁgf' Z(())mp(gle"l%s vx;itg%a S—LC 0;: S%SOrCONELC Of 40 and windfows Qf a mir}w(imum STC of
i ' ' or o) within the noise contour of an airport, freeway,
URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH ARCHITECTURAL Earkq_g spaées. le Parking: acts and additions/alterations that add systems, landscape irrigations and water reuse systems. railroad or industrial source P 4
ong lerm Bicycle Farking: For new projects and addiions/afterations that a 54104.5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. Provide the building owner : ;
NON-POROUS 250 ten or more tenant parking spaces, provide 5 percent and at least one bike , , \ / , , ; g 5.507.4.3 INTERIOR SOUND TRANS‘MISSION.\/\/aIIS and ﬂoptfs separating tenant spaces YES A6 |
. . . with detailed operating and maintenance sintructions and coppies of and tenant spaces from public spaces shall have a minimum STC of 40.
POROUS 775 parking space cgnvemently located. The space shall be lockable, covered, in a warranties/guaranties for each system consistent with OSHA requirements.
room or be a bike locker/enclosure. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required by the enforcin
PY P P q Y g
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 agency. 5.508 OUTDOOR AR QUALITY YES A09
5508.  OZONE DEPLATION AND GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTIONS.
TABLE 550445 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS, MARINE DECK 760 5.106.5.2 DESIGNATED CLEAN AIRVEHICLE PARKING. N/A N/A 5.508.1.1 CFCs. Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not
New projects and additions/alterations that add 10 or more vehicular contain CFCs.
MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER OTHER 720 parking spaces shall provide designated parking for low-emitting, 5.503  FIREPLACES , N/A N/A 5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refirgeration and fire suppression systems that do not
MILLION fuel-efficient and/or car/van pool vehicles in the quantity shown in Table 5.503.1 GE{\IERAL' bAn‘Z msialled gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent contain Halon.
PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 5.106.5.2 and shall be painted Clean/Air/Vanpool/EV. sealed-combustion type.
55082 SUPERMARKET REFRIGERANT LEAK REDUCTION. N ial
TABLE 5.504.4.3 -VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL YES A09 refrigeration systems in retail food stores 8,000 SF or reaetvevrcgglnpg:/cela ipes
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS, 5.1065.3 ELECTRICVEHICLE CHARGING. N/A N/A 5504.1  TEMPORARYVENTILATION ' ibing valves, kervice cases and refrigarant receivers installod sccording w0 the
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE : New projects shall provide raceways for single or multiple spaces in the If the permanent HVAC system is used during constructoin, use return air filters requirements of CalGreen. All refrigerant systems shall be pressure testing and
CORE 0.05 GRAMS OFVOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS quantity required by Table 5.106.5.3.3 to facilitate the installation of with a minmum MERV 8. Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy. evacuated after testing,
SARTICLE BOARD 009 EXEMPT COMPOUNDS electric vehicle supply equipment. 55042 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL
: EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation,
CURRENTVOC
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0l COATING CATEGORY LIMIT during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the heating,
. 51068 LIGHT PQLLUTION REDUCTIO.N. . . . N/A N/A cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution 702 QUALIFICATIONS N/A N/A
THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIRERROARD: 0.13 FLAT COATINGS 50 New projects shall have outdoor lighting systems designed and installed component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other . . o
according to the minimum requirements of the California Energy Code. methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of water, dust 7021 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in
. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 Outdoor lights shall have Backlight, Uplight and Glare (BUG) ratings. or debris which may enter the system. thi P'”Olfer |nsta!|at|<)||r1 of HVAC ;ytstelm‘s mcludln%ffju?s and equipment by a
SPECIFIED BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR - Ratings shall not exceed those shown in Table 5.106.8, nationally or regionally recognized training or certification program.
TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITEWOOD AS NONFLAFHIGH GLOSS COATINGS >0 . '
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR SPECIALTY COATINGS 55044  FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. YES A0S 7022 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency, N/A N/A
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIF. CODE OF 5.106.10 GRADINQ AND PAVING. . . . . N/A N/A 5.504.4.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the theowner or Fhe‘ responsible entity acting as tlhe owner's agent shall employ one ; =
REGULATIONS. TITLE 17 SECTIONS 93 120 THROUGH ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system project shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to Z
9312012 ' ' will manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. management district rules or SCAQMD Rule | 168 VOC limits, as shown in substantiate compliance with the California Green Building code. é
T BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 Exception: additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. Table 5.504.4.1 or 5.504.4.2. Such products also shall comply with the Rule | 168 D)
2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds (chloroform, ethylene 703 VERIFICATIONS N/A N/A O Ii:
THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and tricloroethylene), except 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code w
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 5.303 |NDOORWATE.R USE ‘ o N/A N/A for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. shall include but is not limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, &
5.303.1.1' Meters. New buildings and additons greater than 50,000 SF shall have individual 5.504.4.3 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods acceptable R
BOND BREAKERS 350 ;Vf%ltde‘r submgtersdor metering dey\]/lcei 'O%Sta:fjd for each tenant within the limits in Table | of the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When L E
uilding projected to use more than 100gal/day. ‘ . in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. specific documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that
CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 5.303.1.2 Meters. Excess Consumption. Provide a separate submeter or metering device 5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate section or identified %
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 for anyhten(a'n(t)a/gth|lr}da new building or addition that is projected to consume Product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other applicable checklist. g
TABLE 5.5044.| - ADHESIVEVOC LIMIT more than 1,000 gal/day. requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and L
- DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per oz?)ne depleting subsénpces, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and ()(1) opf California wn D) 8
Less W, dLess E C dinG L flush. Tank type toliets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. Code of Regulations, Title |7, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas e o
(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) DRY FOG COATINGS 150 530339 LEJPA \/|\/at_ﬁ:8enf?e S.pec#ﬁcitlon. ol s <l I under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District g -~ S
:303.3.2- Urinals. The etfective tlush rate of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0. additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of - = _
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENTVOC | FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 gallons/flush. The effective flush rate of floor mounted urinals shall not exceed Regulationy& Ru|Fe)>:}9. P yee P < $ E
LIMIT FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 0.5 gallons/flush. . 5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at T o <
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 5.303.3.3.1 Single showerheads. Showerheads ‘shall have a maximum flow rate of not ore the request of the enforcing agency including Manufacturer's product Ll A < =
FLOOR COATINGS 100 thi? 2.0 gallons per m']':uﬁe §S8OEI§AS\L\/\§hOWSerheadSS Shf?" be certified to the specification and/or field verification of on-site product containers. é O &
50 performance criteria of the U.S. atersense Specification.
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. The combined flow rate of all the 5.504.44 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the N/A N/A [a'd @) D‘ <_]:|
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 showerheads/shower outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 2.0 testing and product requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label LLI —
GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN . : . g P q P 2 = @)
100 PAINTS) 500 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shoyver shall be designed to only allow one Plus Program. 0 o
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES shower outlet to be in operation at a time. 5504.4.4.1  Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet L — § %
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 40 5.303.34.1 Nonre5|den.t|a| Lavatory Eaucets. Maximum flow rate shall not exceed 0.5 the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label program. o <
gall.ons per minute at 6Q pst. ) 5504442 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 0 <C
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 250 5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen Faucets. Maximum flow rate shall not exceed |.8 gallons per minute 5.504.4.5. I I~ O 8
COATINGS at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the —
CERAMICTILE ADHESIVES 65 maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must 5.504.4.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and YES N/A
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 LOW SOLIDS COATINGS 120 default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the interior or
MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 5.303.34.3 Wash Fountains. Maximum flow rate shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as ALL DESIGN AND DRAWINGS
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 minute/20 (rim space in inches at 60 psi). specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR PROPERTY OF
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 5.303.3.4.4 Metering Faucets. Shall not deliver more than 0.2 gallons/cycle. 93120 et seq.), by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in TIERNEY CONNER INC
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 5.3034.1 Food Waste Disposers. ‘Shall eiﬁher mpdulate the use of water to no more Table 5.504.4.5
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 than | gpm when the disposer is not in use or shall automatically shut off after 5504.4.5.3 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be
XBHEI;L\J/FEPOSE CONSTRUCTION 70 MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250 n(f) more than |0 minutes of inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm provided as requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at HEALTH DEPT. SUB. 4.16.18
of water. least one of the following;:
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 |2 (P:?dudfcerttiﬂfjationst 'afndtspeciﬂcation&
5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE N/A N/A : ain of custody certrtications. , ,
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 250 PR'MERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 53042 500 SQUARE FEET LANDSCAPE.When water is used for outdoor irri ; 3. Product labeled and invoiced as meetlng the Comp05|te Wood Products
. . . gation ; . .
ADHESIVES ' ' : regulation (see CCR Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.).
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 for new construction projects with an aggregate landscape area ofISOO SF or 4 I§><terior g(rade oroducts marked as meeting the ES)I or PS2 standards of
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 greater, a local water efficient landscape ordinance shall apply that is at least as the Enei d\Wood Association the Australian AS/NZS 2269, E
ffecti th del di ided by DWR hall | ith € cngineere (e]0] ssociation, the Australian , cUropean
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS RECYCLED COATINGS 20 Calfornia Model Water Efficioncy Landacape Ordinanc, 0 ¥ 636 35 standards, and Canadian CSA 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and
o CWELDING 0 ROOF COATINGS 50 53043 2,500 SQUARE FEET LANDSCAPE. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an o psandards e
aggregate landscape area of 2,500 SF or greater shall comply with 5.304.2. ' er methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250
CPVCWELDING 490 5.504.4.6 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least N/A N/A
e SHELLAGS 5407  WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT N/A N/A 80% of floor area receiving resiient flooring shall be certified under UL
ABS WELDING CLEAR 20 5407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION GREENGUARD Gold (formerly the Greenguard Children & Schools program)
Provide a weather resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as or the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program.
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 . \
OPAQUE 550 required by the CBC. 5.504.5.3 FILTERS. Mechanical ventilation shall have air filtration media for outside and YES N/A A
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 54072 ENTRIES AND OPENINGS return at with at least a MERV 8 filter: Filters shall be clearly labeled by v, Noj C-28026
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 Design exterior entries that prevent water intrusion. Primary entries shall manufacturer. en. 31 Dec 2019
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 UNDERCOATERS have non-absorbent floors for 2 feet around the opening and shall have a 4 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE CONTROL. Prohibit smoking within YES N/A
250 STAINS 250 foot deep awning, a 4 feet roof overhang or be recessed 4 feet. Other 25 of all building entrances, exits, air intakes and operable windows. Post
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE methods which provide equivalent protection are permitted. signage to inform occupants of the prohibitions.
STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER 140 5408  CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING YES AO9
ADHESIVE SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 5408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 a minimum of 65 percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition
waste in accordance with either Section 5.408.1.1,5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3, or
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management
ordinance.
METALTO METAL 30 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250
54082 UNIVERSALWASTE. Additions and Alterations to a building or tenant space
PLASTIC FOAMS >0 WOOD COATINGS 275 shall require verification that fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury TES A0
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOQOD) 50 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 containing thermostats as well as other prohibited Universal Waste items are
disposed of properly.
WOOD 30 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 54083 EXCAVATED SOIL. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks, and associated
, , N/A N/A
FIBERGLAGS 80 | GRAMS OFVOC PER LITER OF COATING. INCLUDING vegetation and soils shall be reused or recycled.
WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS
2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED

I.IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR
SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE WITHTHE HIGHEST
VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.

2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
METHODS TO MEASURETHEVOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN
THISTABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1 168.

LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS INTHE

TABLE.

3. VALUES INTHISTABLE ARE DERIVED FROMTHOSE
SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL
MEASURE, FEB. |,2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE

FROMTHE AIR RESOURCES BOARD.
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GREEN CHECKLIST




CODE SUMMARY

OCCUPANCIES
(E) 52 PARKING

(E) R-2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

(E) B BUSINESS

A2 ASSEMBLY - RESTAURANT, PROPOSED

OCCUPANCY SPEARATIONS - SPRINKLERED
[-HR RATING ATO B ATO R-2
NON RATED ATO S-2

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS

A-2 RESTAURANT - CONCENTRATED
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS
FOOD PREP (KITCHENS)

NOTE: OCCUPANT LOAD SHOWN AT 7 SF INSTEAD OF UNCONCENTRATED AT 15 SF FOR LIFE SAFETY AND MAXIMUM

7 SFNET

300 SF GROSS
200 SF GROSS

OCCUPANT LOADING REASONS AND POTENTIAL EVENTS

PLUMBING CODE SUMMPARY: PER CPCTABLE 422.1
1906 SF A-2  OLF 30 (PER CPC CHAPTER 4, TABLE A)

64 OCCUPANTS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES
32 MALE, 32 FEMALE
PER CPCTABLE 422.1

MALE: | TOILET, I URINAL REQUIRED, | LAVATORY REQUIRED

FEMALE: 2 TOILETS REQUIRED, | LAVATORY REQUIRED
PROPOSED: (2) TOILETS, (2) ACCESSIBLE TOILETS, ALL UNISEX

(2) LAVATORIES

DRINKING FOUNTAIN OMITTED AT DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT

(1) SERIVCE SINK REQUIRED/PROVIDED

19TH

PUBLIC RO.MW.

ADJACENT BUILDING

(E) EXISTING LOBBY

AREA OF WORK

EXIT ROUTE
(E) EXIT DOOR

(E) EXIT
ENCLOSURE

(E) RAMP DOWN
TO RESIDENT PARKING
(NO COMMERCIAL) AND
(E) TRASH ENCLOSURE

ADJACENT BUILDING

\— (E) TENANT,

NO WORK \

O O

FOOD PREP
ICE/FOOD PREP
PRIVATE ROOM
STORAGE

WALK-IN

BAR

MAIN SEATING

OPEN SEATING

AREA

130 SF

137 SF

336 SF

295 SF

195 SF

341 SF

1273 SF

297 SF

OLF

200

200

300

300

200

— (B EXIT

OCCUPANTS

48

181

43

278 TOTAL

NOTE: SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR SIGNAGE

SITE PLAN / CODE COMPLIANCE

BROADWAY

PUBLIC RO.W.
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FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM WALL FLOOR BASE CEILING

ENTRY ROOM GWB (E) TERRAZO/ (N) TILE TILE (E) EXPOSED, PAINTED

MAIN ROOM GWB WOOD WOOD (E) EXPOSED, PAINTED / FEATURE
NOTES:

) FORFINISHES NOT SHOWN, SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS

2)  SEEINTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR BASE DETAIL REFERENCES FOR COVED LOCATIONS.

“

50 FOOTCANDLES

5

20 FOOTCANDLES AT

O

HANDWASHING SINK TYPR

50 FOOTCANDLES AT

20 FOOTCANDLES AT

AT ICE PREP FOOD PREP 30" AFF AT TOILET
PTD. GWB PTD. GWB. PTD. GWB. PTD. GWB. FACILITIES
CLG. CLG. CLG. CLG.
/ . / = / I / B "|I==
+8I_6|l r
CLG.HT. 7 [] o k2 || @\ n
T | : - (N) FANINTAKE
(O BPostD AL /N FANFORALLSTALLS |
W/ BENT METAL FINS I
TO 9-6"MINLAFF - T &% A3

MR

—

AN

\
[ —
\\‘

(E) EXPOSED CLG

20 FOOTCANDLE AT 30"
AFF AT HANDWASHING
AREAS

© ) O—L LI 1 = | O O
V4 —
- N = A -
I
I
I
I
I
c I = " E
© \ — ] 1 [ M
10 FOOTCANDLES NOTES:
AT 30" AFF I.  ALL LIGHTS AT FOOD PREPTO BE SHATTER RESISTANT
2. ALL LIGHTSTO BE ON OCCUPANCY SENSORS
3. ALL LIGHTSTO BE LED
2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
1/8" = |'-0"
| |
0 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
17'-1 3/4"VIF L 23'-8 3/4"VIF L 18'-1"VIF L 182 1/4"VIF L 18'-0"VIF L 18'-0"VIF L
(N) BUILT-IN W w &%
BENICH SEATING | I | ‘
\ LI Il ~ = T
/ s - |
A _— ] LT
S [A] ICE .LFOOD | FOOD PREP _
2 PREP ROOM ROOM E
s @)
= (E) 2-HRWALL
s (E) 2-HR WALL. @ = s
(2] < N m
; ~ ~ O X r — ~
(N)TILE FLOOR, FLUSH AN, @ \_/
TO (E) TERRAZZO AND AS 4
(E) WOOD FLOOR ENTRY W | e — N T T — — — — E
ROOM (N) GWB SOFFIT ABOVE @
FULL-HT SLIDING
% (E) TERRAZO (E) WOOD FLOOR (B) WOOD FLOOR, 3-0" MAIN ROOM 3-0" PANEL DOORS
2 @ PATCH AND REPAIR AS AT —
2 FULL-HT FIXED PANELS REQUIRED 7 s H [
TO MATCH DOORS AT MO . PRIVATE
PRIVATE ROOM @ :T___________________________________________________:.__=____T____=__.____ iyttt —_r—_—_ ROOM —
i ) EMmiE | E
|
(E) STOREFRONT | a (N) BAR SERVICEW/WELLS AND | A (E) I-HRWALLTYP
TO REMAIN ’) fi BARTOR DIRECT DRAW FROM A |
X H - WAILKIIN I |
(o 0 @, S, k...)l. 0 O
1 = ] — BACK BARW/ WELL,
| BARTOPS AND DIRECT
() Z-HRWALL 7T DRAW FROM WALK-IN
= | \&53)/ WALKIN =
0 | COOLER de
- o
x | —————— BACK ROOM 4‘
| +3'-0" FH L &
| S @
D { T m =1l m! ! m
|
(E) RAISED PLATFORM OVER
20'-0 3/4" []'-5" 5-0" GARAGE DRIVE RAMP
10'-5 1/2"VIF 77'-6"VIF

FLOOR PLAN
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30" HIGH TABLE

A
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ACCESSIBLE BAR
SEATING

NO SEATING AT BAR

FURNITURE PLAN
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‘ N
| 20
| (E) CONCRETE FLOOR/CEILING E 2
| ASSUMED |-HOUR RATING &8
=0
| 25
| o
S
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@)

L
i T T T1 2w
~ TELEGRAPH IR
Z n

| | | | <

................................. Il §

bl bl
]

-
x K
(E) CONCRETE FLOOR/CEILING 92
ASSUMED |-HOUR RATING gE
<0
(E) BUILDING TRASH ENCLOSURE =9
=
&

) SECTION
[/8" = 1'-0"
(E) STONE WORKTO REMAIN
(E) ALUM.STORE FRONT TO REMAIN
g EE
TENANT SPACE (E) DRIVEWAY OPENING
E) FD.C.
® (AREA OF WORK- NO WORK ON ELEVATION - (E) TO REMAIN
(E) TILE BULK HEAD (E) 3°7° DOORS TO REMAIN
| TELEGRAPH ELEVATION
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16

5|_6||

L HOOK,TYPOF (2)
PROVIDE BLOCKING

——DOOR STOP
MOUNTED

3‘—6"

4

ONWALL

WEST BATHROOM ELEVATION

|5

/4" =1'-0"

5!_6"

[ HOOK, TYR OF (2)

BACKING

—— DOOR STOP
MOUNTED ON

3!_6"

WALL, PROVIDE
BLOCKING /
BACKING

WEST BATHROOM ELEVATION

12

HOOK

BLOCKING

NORTH BATHROOM ELEVATION

|— TILEWAINSCOT

|I— PROVIDE SOULID

L (N) GRAB BAR

PROVIDE BLOCKING /

|4

/4" = 1'-0"

WEST BATHROOM ELEVATION

— PAINTED GWB

/4" = 1'-0"

— HOOK

— SEAT
COVERS

11

NORTH BATHROOM ELEVATION

SEAT COVERS

WALL MOUNTED

TILEWAINSCOT —

PROVIDE SOLID —|
BLOCKING
(N) GRAB BAR ——

EXIT LIGHT
EXIT

4'-0
TYP

7¥\f\f _ j\

R

INSTALL PANIC
HARDWARE PER
CBC 1010.1.10

v

[ 6
SEE FOR

SPECIFIC LOCATION

SANITARY PAPER
TPRHOLDER

EAST BATHROOM ELEVATION

TILE COVE BASE

/4" =1'-0"

|10

/4" = 1'-0"

b

— TRIM,TYPR

<55 XSS )T

—— TILE BASE, TYP

NORTH BATHROOM ELEVATION

/4" = 1'-0"

4'-0
TYP

-
|

| — TILETYR

/

P

EAST BATHROOM ELEVATION

SANITARY PAPER
TRHOLDER

/4" = 1'-0"

/4" = 1'-0"

EXIT

INKTB.D.

\%/
Z

/ PENDANT LIGHT

S
SEE A FOR

N KNEE CLEARANCE
O
O
'_

EAST BATHROOM ELEVATION

L 2'-9 3/4" L

-
WASTE RECEPTACLE
UNDER COUNTER

/4" = 1'-0"

PAINTED GWB

—— PENDANT

LIGHTS

||

V —+— MIRROR
UNDER MOUNT

L
/ SINK

«
{

I
=

\U/ TILE BASE

.

TILE BASE

SOUTH BATHROOM ELEVATION
4 /4" = |'-Q"
SOUTH BATHROOM ELEVATION
3 /4" = |'-Q"
L2-9'TYR |, 5
26" CLR SONCLR L FORADDITIONAL
MIN. MIN. CLEARANCES SEE
ACESSIBLE STALL,
1@ TYP OF (2)
o
5|0
¥ |z
>
B
SL¢PE 1:20,5% |
]
\
|

4‘—8"

FINISH SCHEDULE

FLOOR DRAIN SLOPE @
PERIMETER AROUND DRAIN

HANDWASHING CLEANSER

AND SINGLE-USE SANITARY
TOWELS IN DISPENSERS OR
HOT AIR BLOWERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED

ROOM WAINSCOT

WALL

FLOOR BASE

CEILING

RESTROOMS PORCELAINTILE

GWB - PAINTED | PORCELAINTILE

COVETILE

GWB - PAINTED

SOUTH BATHROOM ELEVATION

WASTE RECEPTACLE
UNDER COUNTER

/4" = 1'-0"

NOTES:

) SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR BASE DETAIL REFERENCES FOR COVED LOCATIONS

ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN
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FRP TYPR
5
I _
L /
I 0 Tl
1)
&%
FOOD PREP SOUTH ELEVATION
4 [/4" = 1'-0"
FLOOR SINK
-LOOR DRAIN FLOOR DRAIN

IS

S)Ex
S
®

ENLARGED PLAN - FOOD PREP AREA

/4" = 1'-0"

FRP TYPR

MONOLITHIC
GLASS

N\

\

\
=
\

n TILE COVE
W BASE, TYP

ICE PREP SOUTH ELEVATION

FRP TYP
FRP TYP
| | [ 17 17
&) ) | (@) [ 0 0
I 6 FOOD PREPWEST ELEVATION I 2 FOOD PREP NORTH ELEVATION FOOD PREP EAST ELEVATION
/4" = |'-Q" /4" = |'-Q" /4" = |'-Q"
GENERAL EQUIPMENT NOTES
I SOAP AND SINGLE-USE SANITARY TOWELS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DISPENSERS AT THE HANDWASHING
SINKS
2. WHEN A SINK IS INSTALLED NEXTTO AWALL THE INTERGRAL METAL BACKSPLASH SHALL BE SEALED TO
THE WALL
FOOD PREP EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
EQURNUMBER  |QTY. | (WxDxH) MANUFACTURER MODEL PLUMBING ELECTRICAL | NOTES
03 || 70"%31"%42" AVANTCO SS-PT-71-HC NO NO FOOD PREP TABLE
04 I 60" x 30" x 24" GLASTENDER TSB-60-5 YES NO 3 COMPARTMENT SINK
07 I [127x 30" x 19" GLASTENDER HSA-12-D YES NO SINGLE BOWL SINK
08 I REGENCY 600531620218 YES NO PREP SINK
10 | | 24" x 40" x 25" CMA DISH MACHINES | 181GW YES YES DISHWASHER
5 | |54"x827"x 337" ENTREE CR2 YES YES FREEZER/FRIDGE
NOTES:
FRP TYP -
MONOLITHIC FRP TYP FRR TYR
GLASS - —
i I
N\
| | i
| || | 70 i} [T @) |
|4 ICE PREPWEST ELEVATION I 0 ICE PREP NORTH ELEVATION ICE PREP EAST ELEVATION
/4" = ['-Q" /4" = |'-Q" /4" = |'-Q"
FINISH SCHEDULE ICE / FOOD PREP EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
ROOM WALL FLOOR BASE CEILING EQURNUMBER  |QTY. | (WxDxH) MANUFACTURER MODEL PLUMBING ELECTRICAL | NOTES
ICE / FOOD PREP ROOM FRP PVC PVC GWA - PAINTED 07 I [12"x 30" x 19" GLASTENDER HSA-12-D YES NO SINGLE BOWL SINK
FOOD-PREP ROOM FRP PVC PVC GWA - PAINTED 08 | REGENCY 600531620218 YES NO PREP SINK
14 | | 78" x 78" x 29" TRUE T72F-HC NO YES FREEZER
NOTES: 2| | 44" x 21" x 27" HOSHIZAKI IM-500SAA YES YES
1) SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR BASE DETAIL REFERENCES FOR COVED LOCATIONS
2)  PVC FLOORINGTO BE ECO-GRIP NOTES,
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TIERNEY

CONNER

gzt
]
T o

NORTH WALL ELEVATION
4 /4" = 1'-0"

baod BERALRAG A RALARARRRE ETY PN LYY PN Y

AALLhhs BEAY AR BES Y YN Y Y Y, — 2 =
FF F F & § ¥ % % §
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3 | SOUTH WALL ELEVATION 5 3
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CITY OF OAKLAND PLANNING COMMISSION

~/ oS (NP)

\ CBD-R

Case File:
Applicant: PLN21 186
Address: Cory Hunt
1780 Telegraph Avenue and 1749 Broadway
Zone: (through-lot and building)

CBD-P



OAKLAND

POLICE DEPARTMENT
455 7TH ST., OAKLAND, CA 94607 | OPDCRIMEANALYSIS@OAKLANDNET.COM BIIIME ANAlYSIS

Weekly Crime Report — Area 1
01 Nov. - 07 Nov., 2021

Part 1 Crimes Weeklyl] yro | yrp | yrp | YID % 3;?;? f];;(z:
All totals include attempts except homicides. Total 2019 2020 2021 Z(S(fl?snzg:ﬂ Average YTD Average
Violent Crime Index 16| 1,045 877| 878 0%| 933 6%
(homicide, aggravated assault, rape, robbery)
Homicide — 187(a)PC - 12 8 13 63% 11 18%
Homicide — All Other * - - 1 - -100% 0 PNC
Aggravated Assault 7 479 471 527 12% 492 7%
Assault with a firearm— 245(a)(2)PC - 46 51 77 51% 58 33%
Subtotal - Homicides + Firearm Assault - 58 60 90 50% 69 30%
Shooting occupied home or vehicle — 246PC - 45 44 71 61% 53 33%
Shooting unoccupied home or vehicle — 247(b)PC - 13 25 35 40% 24 44%
Non-firearm aggravated assaults 7 375 351 344 2% 357 4%
Rape - 39 49 31 -37% 40 22%
Robbery 9 515 349 307 -12% 390 21%
Firearm 3 171 79 109 38% 120 9%
Knife 2 33 24 14 -42% 24 -41%
Strong-arm 1 265 185 116 -37% 189 -39%
Other dangerous weapon 1 13 13 9 -31% 12 -23%
Residential robbery —212.5(a)PC 1 12 8 10 25% 10 0%
Carjacking— 215(a) PC 1 21 40 49 23% 37 34%
Burglary 10| 3,480 | 1,779 | 2,707 52%]) 2,655 2%
Auto 51 3,157 1,339 | 2,381 78%]) 2,292 4%
Residential - 153 179 136 -24% 156 -13%
Commercial 4 129 207 119 -43% 152 -22%
Other (Includes boats, aircraft, and so on) - 38 42 43 2% 41 5%
Unknown 1 3 12 28 133% 14 95%
Motor Vehicle Theft 13 734 946 977 3% 886 10%
Larceny 61 1,569 | 1,006 954 S%| 1,176 -19%
Arson - 32 33 24 27% 30 -19%
Total 45] 6,860 4,642 5,540 19%] 5,681 2%

THIS REPORT IS HIERARCHY BASED. CRIME TOTALS REFLECT ONE OFFENSE (THE MOST SEVERE) PER INCIDENT.

These statistics are drawn from the Oakland Police Dept. database. They are unaudited and not used to figure the crime numbers reported to the FBI’s
Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) program. This report is run by the date the crimes occurred. Statistics can be affected by late reporting, the geocoding
process, or the reclassification or unfounding of crimes. Because crime reporting and data entry can run behind, all crimes may not be recorded.

* Justified, accidental, foetal, or manslaughter by negligence. Traffic collision fatalities are not included in this report.
PNC = Percentage not calculated — Percentage cannot be calculated.
All data extracted via Coplink Analytics.
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On Jan 31, 2022, at 7:46 PM, Cory Hunt <cohunt@gmail.com> wrote:

Hey Jason,
| just wanted to respond to your questions and make sure | have all my ducks in a row.

Your Questions for me

e Question: You have a kitchen in your establishment without an exhaust hood, correct?
e Answer: Correct.

e Question: Did you operate "Here’s How" full service restaurant?
e Answer: No, "Here's How" was operated by Jennifer Colliau.

e Question: Security personnel will be at the door Thursday through Saturday?
o Answer: Yes. We will add security personnel to other days if necessary.

My Questions for you:

e For the Community Outreach Meeting, do | need to send out a mailer? Or is email with the
building tenants through the HOA president enough?

e For the Planning Hearing on March 2nd, do | need to send out a mailer announcing the meeting?
If so, can that be combined with the Community Outreach Meeting mailer?

e Isthere anything else | need to do before the March 2nd meeting?

Here is my updated notes with the bit about the kitchen and food:

1) Smell: The previous tenant was frying chicken, which wafted up into the units because the exhaust
from the kitchen isn't adequate and runs horizontally out to the front of the building instead of vertically
up through the building. In the conversation with the neighbors, my solution to this problem is to stop
cooking entirely, which is exactly why we applied to Planning to use this space as a bar (Type 48 Liquor
License) instead of a restaurant (Type 47 Liquor License). Note that the type 47 does not require
Planning approval in this area, so we have substantially delayed our potential opening time by removing
the cooking component in the space.

1. We will continue to use the existing kitchen as our prep kitchen. This will be limited to
preparation of garnishes, syrups, and potentially house-made soda.

2. Asatype 48 license, we will not serve food. However, if guests desire food, we plan to feature a
QR code on our menu to access the Itani Ramen (our neighbor) menu. Guests will be able to
order Itani Ramen from their phones and have it delivered directly to the bar. We will also
welcome other outside food.


mailto:cohunt@gmail.com

2) Noise: | have two other venues in San Francisco (Soda Popinski's and Jackalope) where we have
residential units directly above us, so the situation and the challenges of that are not unfamiliar to me.
Here's what we're done to mitigate the noise concerns:

1. Sound Attenuation: We talked to a few different places about the most effective methods for
soundproofing. Ultimately, we decided to go with a company that is solely focused on sound
attenuation. We are working with West Coast Sound Solutions, who have recommended we
install acoustic sound panels all across the ceiling to absorb as much sound as possible and
keep the sound from bouncing around. They have advised that doing this will eliminate the
escalation of sound and will make a very substantial positive difference.

2. Speaker Placement/Selection: The previous iteration of the space had nine speakers, but we
plan on moving that number up to a minimum of fourteen (likely more) low wattage
speakers. This will allow us to get maximum sound coverage within the bar without relying on
powerful speakers or a need to increase the volume. In short, it will keep the volume low
while allowing everyone in the bar to hear the music.

3. Other Sound Absorption Techniques: In order to minimize hard surfaces in the space, we're
adding softer furniture and placing softer, sound absorbing items throughout the space (e.g.
upholstery on top of previously metal surfaces). The previous space utilized metal tables,
which we are removing and replacing with couches, which are both lower to the ground and
will absorb more sound. Additionally, all of the barstools in the previous space were metal
(without any kind of padding) and we will be replacing those with padded barstools. Finally,
we are adding a variety of softer chairs, benches, and upholstery in order to minimize sound
bouncing. When sound bounces, it causes people to raise the volume of their conversations,
which in turn causes the music volume to be turned up (to make sure people can hear) and it
all just keeps escalating, which is exactly what we're trying to avoid.

4. Security Plan: Our security person will be stationed outside the venue and, aside from
checking IDs, their primary duty will be to ensure that our patrons are not disrupting the
neighbors upstairs. In my experience, a kind reminder that there are residential neighbors
above us is enough to get people to quiet down or move along 99% of the time. We will keep
that security person positioned outside after close until all patrons have exited the area. Our
security people will kindly move guests along at closing time to another area with reminders
that we have residential neighbors above us and we try to minimize disturbing them.

5. Concept: We have tailored the concept of this bar to be a low-key, mellow vibe, which will
encourage conversation and enjoying craft cocktails instead of dancing, yelling, and taking
shots. We feel that the concept will be a key driver in keeping this a positive addition to the
building.

6. Continued Conversation: | will continue to communicate with neighbors regularly and make
decisions that recognize their position as stakeholders. During a conversation with one of the
neighbors, we acknowledged that we won't always agree on everything, but as long as we can
continue to hold regular, respectful conversations, then we'll be able to understand where
each other is coming from.

3) Other Nuisances: Cigarette Smoke, Urine, and Emergency Exit misuse:
1. Security Plan: The security team will be responsible for making sure that guests are not

smoking in front of the building or in the garage alcove. Additionally, we will instruct security
to keep people from entering that alcove area to urinate (I doubt these will be our



customers, as we have four bathrooms). Anyone who refuses to comply with security's
requests regarding staying out of the alcove will not be allowed into the bar.

2. Cigarette Receptacle: We will set up a cigarette receptacle at the BART station entrance and
direct smokers to that area (roughly 150 feet away) which should minimize the noise, as well
as the smoke issues. One of the previous venue's employees was regularly smoking in front of
the business, which we will (obviously) prohibit for anyone who works there.

3. Signage: We'll place signs prohibiting smoking, prohibiting any use of the garage alcove by
non-residents, as well as a reminder sign that to please respect our neighbors.

4. Emergency Exit: The Emergency Exit alarm will be turned on to discourage anyone from using
it in a non-emergency situation. Additionally, we will have a camera above the Emergency Exit
door that will capture the faces of anyone who misuses the emergency exit. Anyone who
misuses the emergency exit will be permanently banned from the bar.

4) Outreach/Communication

1. When we met with the neighbors, everyone who showed up agreed that one of the big keys
to making this work for everyone is transparent, open communication, which is what I've
sought to do from the get-go and will continue to do upon opening. | regularly speak with
managers and neighbors at my other venues and plan to do that at 1780 Telegraph as well.

2. On top of our August meeting:

1. I've met with a couple of the tenants separately and went through the space to try
and identify some of the problem areas (for sound attenuation purposes) and discuss
their concerns individually.

2. | communicate with the head of the HOA (Tomas Schoenberg) every couple of weeks.
In fact, Tomas has provided me with a letter of support (not representing the
building, only his personal view).

3. | have provided the building with a couple of updates on progress and will continue to
provide more.

4. | will contact Tomas (Head of the HOA) to arrange another meeting within the next
couple of weeks.

Please let me know if you need anything else from me. Thanks!

Cory Hunt

Owner-Operator

First Edition 1915 Broadway, Oakland
Jackalope 1092 Post, SF

Soda Popinski's 1548 California, SF

On Thu, Jan 27, 2022 at 4:08 PM Cory Hunt <cohunt@gmail.com> wrote:
Hey Jason,

Appreciate the heads up! | am pretty familiar with the neighbor issues and held a meeting with the 1755 Broadway
Neighbors (the ones who live above the venue) on 08/03/21 at 6:30pm. We discussed their major concerns and
continue to communicate regularly. Their major concerns were:
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1) Smell: The previous tenant was frying chicken, which wafted up into the units because the hood from the
kitchen isn't vertical, but runs out to the front of the building instead. In the conversation with the neighbors, my
solution to this problem is to stop cooking entirely, which is exactly why we applied to Planning to use this space as
a bar (Type 48 Liquor License) instead of a restaurant (Type 47 Liquor License). Note that the type 47 does not
require Planning approval in this area, so we have substantially delayed our potential opening time by removing
the cooking component in the space.

2) Noise: | have two other venues in San Francisco (Soda Popinski's and Jackalope) where we have residential units
directly above us, so the situation and the challenges of that are not unfamiliar to me. Here's what we're done to
mitigate the noise concerns:

1. Sound Attenuation: We talked to a few different places about the most effective methods for
soundproofing. Ultimately, we decided to go with a company that is solely focused on sound attenuation.
We are working with West Coast Sound Solutions, who have recommended we install acoustic sound
panels all across the ceiling to absorb as much sound as possible and keep the sound from bouncing
around. They have advised that doing this will eliminate the escalation of sound and will make a very
substantial positive difference.

2. Speaker Placement/Selection: The previous iteration of the space had nine speakers, but we plan on
moving that number up to a minimum of fourteen (likely more) low wattage speakers. This will allow us to
get maximum sound coverage within the bar without relying on powerful speakers or a need to increase
the volume. In short, it will keep the volume low while allowing everyone in the bar to hear the music.

3. Other Sound Absorption Techniques: In order to minimize hard surfaces in the space, we're adding softer
furniture and placing softer, sound absorbing items throughout the space (e.g. upholstery on top of
previously metal surfaces). The previous space utilized metal tables, which we are removing and replacing
with couches, which are both lower to the ground and will absorb more sound. Additionally, all of the
barstools in the previous space were metal (without any kind of padding) and we will be replacing those
with padded barstools. Finally, we are adding a variety of softer chairs, benches, and upholstery in order
to minimize sound bouncing. When sound bounces, it causes people to raise the volume of their
conversations, which in turn causes the music volume to be turned up (to make sure people can hear) and
it all just keeps escalating, which is exactly what we're trying to avoid.

4. Security Plan: Our security person will be stationed outside the venue and, aside from checking IDs, their
primary duty will be to ensure that our patrons are not disrupting the neighbors upstairs. In my
experience, a kind reminder that there are residential neighbors above us is enough to get people to quiet
down or move along 99% of the time. We will keep that security person positioned outside after close
until all patrons have exited the area. Our security people will kindly move guests along at closing time to
another area with reminders that we have residential neighbors above us and we try to minimize
disturbing them.

5. Concept: We have tailored the concept of this bar to be a low-key, mellow vibe, which will encourage
conversation and enjoying craft cocktails instead of dancing, yelling, and taking shots. We feel that the
concept will be a key driver in keeping this a positive addition to the building.

6. Continued Conversation: | will continue to communicate with neighbors regularly and make decisions
that recognize their position as stakeholders. During a conversation with one of the neighbors, we
acknowledged that we won't always agree on everything, but as long as we can continue to hold regular,
respectful conversations, then we'll be able to understand where each other is coming from.

3) Other Nuisances: Cigarette Smoke, Urine, and Emergency Exit misuse:

1. Security Plan: The security team will be responsible for making sure that guests are not smoking in front
of the building or in the garage alcove. Additionally, we will instruct security to keep people from entering
that alcove area to urinate (I doubt these will be our customers, as we have four bathrooms). Anyone who
refuses to comply with security's requests regarding staying out of the alcove will not be allowed into the
bar.



2. Cigarette Receptacle: We will set up a cigarette receptacle at the BART station entrance and direct
smokers to that area (roughly 150 feet away) which should minimize the noise, as well as the smoke
issues. One of the previous venue's employees was regularly smoking in front of the business, which we
will (obviously) prohibit for anyone who works there.

3. Signage: We'll place signs prohibiting smoking, prohibiting any use of the garage alcove by non-residents,
as well as a reminder sign that to please respect our neighbors.

4. Emergency Exit: The Emergency Exit alarm will be turned on to discourage anyone from using it in a non-
emergency situation. Additionally, we will have a camera above the Emergency Exit door that will capture
the faces of anyone who misuses the emergency exit. Anyone who misuses the emergency exit will be
permanently banned from the bar.

4) Outreach/Communication

1. When we met with the neighbors, everyone who showed up agreed that one of the big keys to
making this work for everyone is transparent, open communication, which is what I've sought to
do from the get-go and will continue to do upon opening. | regularly speak with managers and
neighbors at my other venues and plan to do that at 1780 Telegraph as well.

2. On top of our August meeting:

1. I've met with a couple of the tenants separately and went through the space to try and
identify some of the problem areas (for sound attenuation purposes) and discuss their
concerns individually.

2. | communicate with the head of the HOA (Tomas Schoenberg) every couple of weeks. In
fact, Tomas has provided me with a letter of support (not representing the building, only
his personal view).

3. Ihave provided the building with a couple of updates on progress and will continue to
provide more.

4. | will contact Tomas (Head of the HOA) to arrange another meeting within the next
couple of weeks.

Thanks for reaching out! Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me.



TOMAS SCHOENBERG

1755 Broadway, Apt. 31
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 220-8689
tomas@pacbell.net

December 14, 2021

Oakland Planning Commission

1 Frank Ogawa Plaza

Council Chambers, 3™ Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

c/o Jason Madani via email: jmadani@oaklandca.gov

Planning Commissioners:

| am a resident at 1755 Broadway, the mixed-use condominium project that also includes the cocktail bar space with an
address of 1780 Telegraph. | am also the President of our community’s Owners Association (“OA”) Board, although | am
not representing the Board, the OA, or my building community in this correspondence.

| am writing you to convey my enthusiastic support of Cory Hunt who has an active application to open a cocktail bar
operation in the 1780 Telegraph space. | have gotten to know Cory both through being a guest at his nearby bar, 1°
Edition, as well as through his thoughtful and neighborly outreach to our community through the process of securing the
lease for the bar and moving forward to getting it opened. Cory is highly respected in our neighborhood. He runs a
professional and classy operation at 1% Edition. As far as | can tell, his staff at 1°* Edition has much respect and affection
for him. Many of them have been working at 1°* Edition for a long time. Additionally, Cory has received a nice welcome
from our resident community for his openness, frequent outreach and updates, and his desire to be a good neighbor
within our 1755 Broadway community. This has been a stark contrast from the prior operator of this bar location who
was not a thoughtful neighbor and fomented much ill will with the residents.

| feel that Cory’s new bar operation in our building will be a wonderful addition to the Uptown Entertainment District and
to the wider neighborhood. | would like to encourage the Planning Commission to approve his plans and have his
proposed bar operation open as soon as possible.

If | can answer any questions or elaborate on my comments above, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Tomas Schoenberg


mailto:jmadani@oaklandca.gov

January 14, 2022

Oakland Planning Commission
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza

Council Chambers 3rd Floor
Oakland, Ca 94612

Dear Planning Commission,

My name is Porsche Washington, and | am the current Chairwoman for Beat 4x of the Neighborhood
Crime Prevention Council. | had the pleasure of speaking with business owner and operator Cory Hunt in
regards to his proposed cocktail bar at 1780 Telegraph (Night Herron). | was impressed to hear of his
success in San Francisco, especially since Oakland and SF are so similar in demographics, and struggle
with rotating crime spurts. Cory shared some of the challenges they’ve had to face operating in what is
considered a high crime area, and how he and his team worked to create an atmosphere in which they
can improve that, without negatively affecting the neighborhoods culture. We are thrilled to see a new
business come into the Downtown area with plans of embracing our city’s culture, its people, and also
arrive with the intent to protect these things while having the proper staffing in place to accomplish it.
Telegraph has long been the epicenter of Oakland’s nightlife, and most are looking forward to reviving
that spirit. This conversation convinced me that his concept and experience will be a great experience for
our local patrons.

| have full faith that having this vacant space occupied with a responsible owner will ultimately be a
positive addition to the area.

Sincerely,

Porsche Washington
Chairwoman for NCPC Beat 4X



TTRONR

December 8, 2021
Re: Support for Cory Hunt
To Whom It May Concern,

We are writing today on behalf of our fellow San Francisco bar owner, Cory Hunt. Specifically,
we would like to attest to the fact that Cory runs highly responsible businesses that add greatly to
their community.

Cory owns two bars in San Francisco, Jackelope and Soda Popinski. Each has been open for
many years and each is known for their friendly relations with their neighbors and their
willingness to go above and beyond to help their communities. Through their guest bartending
programs they have raised tens of thousands of dollars for charities (most of them local). Cory
himself and his business partners are also active members of merchant groups and community
groups which focus on working together to strengthen their neighborhoods.

We highly recommend Cory as a quality business owner and neighbor, and we wish him great
luck in his future endeavors.

Sincerely,

Ben Bleiman
Founder
SF Bar Owner Alliance
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